SATURDAY

Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of Administrator’s
Proposals 2.17 B
Name of Company Company Number
AC Garage Services Limited 08068754

In the Court Case Number
Exeter County Court 80 of 2015
[full name of Court]

(a) Insert full name(s) We (a) Michelle Anne Weir of Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot,
and address(es)

of Administrator(s) Devon, TQ12 2HD and Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
*Delete s apphcable 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, SP1 1EF attach a copy of *my/our
proposais in respect of the Administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date
(b} 11 August 2015

Signed ‘N\L.

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Dated - ¥ 2@“&#—

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot,
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Compamies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form Devon, TQ12 2HD

The contact information that you give will be visibte

|
To searchers of the public record | Tel 01626 366117

|
DX Number | DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Zompanies at -
~A4DVAPWA' Jompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A2 15/08/2015 #268

COMPANIES HOUSE




Date 11 August 2015

Your Ref

OurRet  MAW/SWH/AC1222/AC1223/AC1224/ADM/Ci

= am

Strength in Numbers

VS

One Courtenay Park

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

Newton Abbot
Devon TQ12 2HD

Telephone 01626 366117
Facsimile 01626 201196

www lameys co uk

enquines@lameys co uk

Dear Si/Madam

AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION {“Landscape”)
AC TRAINING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“Training”)

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“Garage”)

Together referred to as “the Companies”

| write further to my appointment as joint administrator on 25 June 2015 with Juhe Palmer of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP | hereby report to you on the progress of the Administrations and enclose our

proposals pursuant to Paragraph 48 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of the following objectives -

(a) Rescuing the company as a gotng concern, of

{s)) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole, than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n administration}, or

(c) Realising property, in order to make a distrtbution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

Far the reasons set out in the attached Report | am pursuing the second objective

Under Paragraph 62 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrator has the power to
call an nihal Meeting of Creditors in order to present their proposals to creditors  Accordingly,
attached with this letter are notices of creditors’ meetings, together with a proxy forms for use at the

meetings

If you have any queries regarding the report, please do not hesitate to contact my office

Yours faithfully

b

MICHELLE WEIR
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Encs
o~ "‘"-_'
AUTHORISID BT Lameys 15 & member of The Insoivency Pracltioners Assocation & Association of Business Recovery Professionala ‘,:
TWH nfm'tcl All our Insolvency Practit o are d 1o &ct 1 the United Kingdom by the Inshiute of Chartered Accountants T R3 }
EM \'*\ in England & Wales Whan acting 8 R or Admir trator we contract wilhout p | lrability ==

M Pariners 3 C Fann, M A Warr

Accountants
Club



IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 75 OF 2015

AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 79 OF 2015

AC TRAINING LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 80 OF 2015

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2 33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Michelle Anne Weir
Lameys
One Courtenay Park
Newton Abbot
Devon
TQ12 2HD

Julie Anne Palmer
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
65 St Edmunds Church Street

Salisbury
Wiltshire
SP11EF

Page 1 of 13




AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Landscape”)

AC TRAINING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Training”})

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Garage”)

Together, hereinafter referred to as “the Companies”

CONTENTS

1

Introduction/Statutory Information

2 Circumstances Giving Rise To The Appointment of Administrators

3 Purpose of the Admirustrations

4 Progress of the Administrations 1o Date

5 Statements of Affairs

6 Admintstrators’ Remuneration

7 Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

8 EC Regulation

9 Creditors' Meeting

10 Ending the Administration

11 Administrators’ Proposals

12 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Lists of Creditors

B Information about the Companies and the pre-packaged sale of the Companies’ assets on 25
June 2015

C Recetpts & Payments Accounts for the period 25 June to 10 August 2015

D Time Analysis for the penod 25 June to 10 August 2015

E Additional Information (n refation to Joint Administrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9)

F Notice of Meeting of Credrtors

G Proxy forms and Statement of Claim forms

Page 2 of 13




Introduction and Statutory Information

Julie Palmer and | were appointed (ot administrators of the Companies on 25 June 2015 by
the Directors of the Company The administrations are registered in the Exeter County Court
under the following reference numbers

75 of 2015 (Landscape)
79 of 2015 (Training)
80 of 2015 (Garage)

The Registered Office of the Companies 1s ¢/o Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot,
Devon TQ12 2HD and their registered numbers are

06279851 (Landscape)
08029118 (Training)
08068754 (Garage)

The Companies were incorporated on the following dates

14 June 2007 (Landscape)
13 Aprit 2012 (Training)
15 May 2012 (Garage)

The Companies Registered Office prior to the Administration the Registered Offices and and
main trading address was Tourism House, Woodwater Park, Pynes Hill, Exeter, EX2 5WS,
with other trading addresses as follows

Unit 3 Broadway Road
Kigsteignton

Devon

T2 3PJ

Central Boulevard

Blythe Valley Business Park
Birmingham

B90 8AG

Detalls of the Company's officers and shareholding i1s set out below

Birectors: Mr B C J Cockeroft {director of all of the Companies)
Mr S W Ablett (director of all of the Companies)
Mr S P Phillips (director of Training and Garage only)
Mr C P Lodge (director of Garage only)
Mr L N Saunders (director of Training only)

Mr Phillips resigned as a director of Landscape on 17 October 2014

Secretary. Mr B C J Cockeroft (secretary for Landscape only)
Training and Garage do not have a company secretary

Issued Share Capital:

Landscape
50 A ordinary shares of £1 each

50 B ordinary shares of £1 each

Training
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Garage
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Page 3 of 13




Shareholders: Landscape
AC Group SW Limited holds
50 A ordinary shares of £1 each and
50 B ordinary shares of £1 each
Training
Mr B C J Cockcroft holds 50 ordinary shares of £1 each
Mr S W Ablett holds 30 ordinary shares of £1 each
Mr S P Phillips holds 20 ordinary shares of £1 each

Garage
AC Group SW Limited holds 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator

The Companies are part of a group of companies which also includes the following
companies

e AC Groundworks and Construction Limited (*ACGC”)
« AC Group SW Limited (*ACG")
« AC Tree Works Limited ("ACTW")

Landscape provided large scale arboriculture works and landscape maintenance A large
proportion of its work relates to works on the motorway roadside

Training provides traning for employees of the other group companies and also external
companies in the same sector

Garage provides garage and motor services for other group companies and also external
companies

ACG provided management and other head office services to the other group companies
ACGW was a construction company, operating pnmarnly In the commercial sector

Landscape was the first company (incorporated in 2007) and Training, Garage and ACG were
acquired later to compliment it, by providing services which it would, otherwise, outsource
elsewhere ACGC has been makmg losses Although Landscape, Garage and Training are
profiable the financial affairs of the Companies are very closely hnked and the losses in
ACGC have affected all the Companies With the exception of ACTW which 1s dormant, the
Companies are all insolvent

The two companies n the group with the largest turnovers were Landscape and ACGC Both
Landscape and ACGC utiised an invoice discounting arrangement which was provided from
Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance (“Lloyds CF")

The directors have stated the extent of the losses in ACGC were only recently identified
However, there are a significant number of finance agreements in place and a shortfall 1s
anticipated on the invoice discounting arrangement for both Landscape and ACGC There
are cross guarantees in place for most of the finance agreements including the invoice
ciscounting

As a result of the close financial links between the group companies and cross guarantees, all
of the non-dormant companies are liable for habiliies which cannot be paid and the directors
made the decision the Companies would have to be placed into liquidation or administration

The assets of the Companies were sold by the joint administrators immediately after their
appointment in a pre-packaged administration sale

t

i Page 4 of 13




During June 2015 the director's, Mr Cockcroft and Mr Ablett, expressed an interest and made
an offer to purchase the assets and business of the Companies Following advice from the
appropniate agents, their offer was considered and it was concluded it was likely to be more
than could he achieved through any other form of sale

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed i the Exeter County Court on the
following dates

Landscape 18 June 2015
Tramning 22 June 2015
Garage 22 June 2015

In the short penod availlahble prior to the appointment of adrministrators the business was
marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton No expressions of interest were received from any
other party

The initial notification of the administration was sent to creditors on 2 July 2015 including
further details on the relating to the pre-packaged sale | have enclosed another copy of
these detalls as an appendix to this report

ACGC and ACG were placed into creditors’ voluntary hquidation on 2 July 2015 and 3 July
2015, respectively

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Admirustration Order is to achieve the following hierarchical objective -
a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern,

b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely (f
the Company were would up {without first being in Administration), and

¢} Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

in this case | am unable to achieve objective a) as the extent and nature of the Company's
habilities 1s such that no purchaser would be interested in acquiring the Company's shares
and I am unable to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement for creditors to consider

I have theretore pursued the second objective, and for the reasons set out In this report

believe that this objective will be achieved with a better result for Lioyds CF and the
Companies’ employees

Progress of the Administration to Date

Attached as an appendix to this report are recepts and payments accounts for the
Companies

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company has been managed since my
appointment as Administrator and will continue to be managed and financed 1s set out below

Sale of the Business

The assets and business of the Companies have been sold in a pre-packaged sale Further
details in relation to this sale are attached as an appendix to this report

The total consideration was £75600 An initial payment of £15,000 was receved on

completions and the balance 1s payable in monthly instalments from September 2015 to June
2016

Page 5 of 13




The purchaser was AC Landscape and Tree Works UK Limited (“Landscape UK™ The
directors, Mr B Cockerott and Mr S Ablett, are also directors of Landscape UK However, the
offer clearly maximised the realisations and Landscape UK has paid for goodwli which would
not be possible f the Companies had been hquidated The consideration for goodwill 18
£5,000 in each of the Companies

The pre-packaged sale has other benefits, as detalled below

« Book debt collections are likely to be better because customers have not suffered the
disruptions which unavoidably result from other insolvency procedures

« Employees have been transferred to Landscape UK Which means they are ikely to
retain therr employment and won't have a clam n the administrations If the
companies had been liquidated, the workforce would have been made redundant
resulting in claims for unpaid wages, holiday pay, redundancy and pay in heu of
notice

Book Debts

All the book debts of Landscape are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Lloyds
CFE Due to the nature of Landscape’s trade, Lioyds CF have instructed quantity surveyors,
Acasta consulting to collect the book debts

As at the date of the adminustration the book debt ledger due to Landscape was less than the
balance outstanding to Lloyds CF  There is no prospect of a surplus becoming available for
the benefit of the administration

There are a few book debts outstanding and due to Garage and Training but these are not
particularly material and are not expected to exceed £5,000 in total

Work in Progress

In addition to the book debt collections the sale of the business has enabled the collection of
the work which Landscape compieted during June 2015 The work n progress s subject to
the invoice discounting agreement with Lioyds CF and will be paid over to Lloyds CF in due
course All the work n progress has now been collected and no further realisations are
anticipated

Additional Consideration

The pre-packaged sale includes a provision for Landscapes UK to pay an additional amount
of consideration which will equate to 50 percent of the profits in excess of £100,000 i the first
two years of trading

Plant and Equipment, Motor Vehicles, Office Furniture and Equipment and Stock

The physical assets of the Company were valued by Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH") prior to
the pre-packaged sale The assets and business was also marketed for sale for a short
period by LSH Based on the valuation and the lack of responses to marketing, the
consideration included in the pre-packaged sale will maximise the realisations A summary of
the consideration 1S below

Landscape Training Garage
Plant and Equipment £31,600 N/A £4,000
Fixtures and fittings N/A N/A £2,000
Plant and Machinery N/A N/A N/A
Motor Vehicles £20,000 N/A N/A
Stock N/A N/A £3,000

Page 6 of 13




Licence Fee

Landscapes UK has paid a licence fee to the Joint Admiristrators in relation to its occupation
of the Companies leasehold premuses The Joint Administrators will remit this to the landlord

Other group companies with iabilities and debts

The Companies records indicated habilities between all group companies The relevant debts
are detailed in the summary in section 5

However, no repayments are envisaged as all the group companies, with the exception of AC
Tree Works Limited (which is dormant) are in lquidation or administration with no prospect of
a dividend tc unsecured creditors

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with the provisions of the Insclvency Act 1986, one or more of the directors, or
any other persons deemed appropnate, are required to submit to the administrator a
statement of affairs of the Company

At the date of writing the directors have not submitted a statement of affawrs for any of the
companies  In accordance with the provisions for reporting in such circumnstances, a
summary of the Companies’ assets and habilities as at 25 June 2015 1s detailed below

Landscape
£

Assets
Intangible fixed assets 502
Tangble fixed assets 77,984
Stock 30,000
Trade debtors 110,000
Work in progress 35,290
AC Training Limited 33,841
AC Group SW Limited 2,706
Other debtors B,406
298,729

Liabilities
Trade creditors 99,318
Accruals and provisions 58,682
Lioyds Bank plc 10,000
Lloyds Commercial Finance 297,000
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 119,343
Hire purchase and leasing creditors 212,441
AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 61,122
AC Garage Services Limited 20,529
878,435
Training
£

Assets
Tangible fixed assets 3,147
Lloyds Bank plc 674
Stock 200
Trade debtors 2,000
AC Garage Services Limited 1,305
AC Group SW Limited 56,067
63,393

Page 7 of 13




Liabilities

Trade crediors 9,095
Accruals and provisions 4,388
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 3,860
AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited 33,841
AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 28,200

79,384

Garaqge
£
Assets

Tangible fixed assets 8,254
Stock 5,055
Trade debtors 2,000
Other debtors 1,328

16,637

Liabilities

Trade creditors 10,630
Accruals and provisions 6,068
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 6,267
AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited 2,706
AC Training Limited 1,305
AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 31,656
AC Group SW Lirmited 25,906

84,538

Also attached as an appendix to this report 15 a hst of the Companies creditors including
names, addresses and detalls of any security held The st has been comptled from the
Companiles' records and claims and statements received by the Joint Administrators  Some
creditor amounts shown n the list of crediors may differ from the actual amount owed and
may not correspond to the balances illustrated above which were taken primarily from the
Companies management accounts shortly prior to the administration  This does not affect
their ability to claim for a differing amount

Administrator's Remuneration

tn accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, it 1s proposed that the basis of
our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the joint administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

in accordance with best practice guidance issued to insolvency practittoners, when seeking
tee approval | am required to provide creditors with certain information and a guide to my fees
which 1s attached as an appendix o this report  This guide should be read in conjunction with
the note entitled ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees’ which 1s available to download at

http /inyurl com/bgoaopu or upon request to this office

An appendix giving detalls of the costs incurred from my appointment to date, by work
category, Is attached, in accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice
("SIP9") Time spent on the case Is recorded tn 6 minute units  To date, tme costs, as
follows have been incurred

Landscape

Lameys - £9,333 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 47 5 hours at an
average rate of £196 48 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205

Page 8 of 13




Jrainng

Lameys - £2,241 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 12 3 hours at an
average rate of £182 2 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205 per hour

Garage

Lameys - £3,091 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 17 2 hours at an
average rate of 179 71 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been ncurred representing 1 howr at
an average rate of £205 per hour

The tme costs incurred to date have been primarily as a consequence of dealing with matters
relating to the sale of the business and book debts, as stated In Section 4 above Also,
creditor enquines, and the general administration of the case | advise that the following
activities have been undertaken

= Necessary administration and planning of the administrations, including progress
meetings, case reviews and general management

= Assessing and deciding upon strategy for achrevement of Administration purposes

= Notification of appointments in accerdance with statutory requirements and other
statutory duties

= Requesting relevant persons to submit statements of affairs

= Ltaising with Acasta quantity surveyors and Lloyds CF in relation to the book debts of
Landscape

= Liaising with Landscape UK regarding the requirements of the sale agreement
= Dealing with employee 1ssues

= Liaising and dealing with calls and correspondence from creditors, including Crown
Departments, former employees, and trade/expenses creditors

= Correspondence with secured creditors

Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Lioyds CF provided Landscape with an invoice discounting faciity In addition to the invoice
discounting agreement, as security, Lioyds CF holds a debenture over the Company's assets
created on 22 February 2011 incorporating fixed and floating charges Lloyds CF also have
personal guarantees from the directors, Mr Cockeroft, Mr Ablett and Mr Phillips, as well as a
guarantee from ACGC The value of the book debts due to Landscape is less than the
liability to Lloyds CF and Lloyds CF 15 expected to suffer a shortiall

Lloyds Bank PLC (“the Bank") provided Landscape with a £10,000 overdraft facility and an
Enterprise Finance Guarantee Loan (“EFG Loan") of £85,000 As secunity the Bank holds a
debenture over the Company's assets created on 14 January 2014 incorporating fixed and
floating charges The Bank also holds personal guarantees trom the directors, Mr Cockcroft
and Mr Ablett The Bank 1s not expected to recerve any return from the administration

Traiming and Garage do not have any secured creditors

Prescnibed Part
Page 9 of 13




10.

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a Qualifying Floating Charge,
a prescribed part of the Company’s net property (floating charge assets availlable after
payment of preferential creditors) 1s to be made avatlable for unsecured creditors

On the basis of Lioyds CF and the Bank suffering shortfalls under therr floating charges over
the asset of Landscapes, there will be no net property and therefore no requwrement to
calculate a Prescribed Part under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986

There 1s no requirement to calculate a Prescribed Part in accordance with the provisions of
the Insolvency Act 1986 In relation to Tramming and Garage, as there 1s no credrtor holding a
valid floating charge over the their assets

Preferential Creditars

There are no preferential creditors in this matter  Preferential creditors normally relate to
clams from ex-employees for wages and holiday pay However, all employees of the
Companies have transferred to Landscapes UK as part of the pre-packaged sale

Unsecured Creditars

A full list of creditors 1s attached as an appendix to this report

Based on estimates at this stage, It 1s unhkely that there will be a distribution to unsecured
creditors

EC Regulation

The EC Regulations will apply as the Company’s main centre of interest I1s in England These
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Creditors’ Meeting

| believe the Companies have insufficient property to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors Therefore, in accordance with paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 as amended, there 1s no requirement for me to convene an nitial meeting of creditors n
order to consider our proposals as Joint Admunistrators  However, I am convening such a
meeting of creditors for Traming and Garage Formal notices of these meetings, which will
take place at my offices on 28 August 2015, are enclosed

A Creditor entitled to vote at the meeting may appoint a Proxy to vote in his or her place A
proxy holder need not be a creditor of the Company Proxy forms should be completed,
indicating your approval or rejection of my proposals as Administrator and your attendance or
that of your representative at the meeting and returned to my offices

The resolutions at the Meeting of Creditors may include a resolution specifying the terms
under which the Administrator 1s to be remunerated

If thought appropriate, creditors may also elect a Committee 1o assist the Admnistrator In the
conduct of the Company affars The Committee would consist of a mimmum of three and a
maximum of five members

A meeting of creditors will not be convened for Landscape The proposals for Landscape will
be considered by the secured creditors

Ending The Administration

The options avarable to the Joint Administrators for the exit route from the Admirustration are
as follows -

Page 10 0f 13




il

111

i12

113

114

115

116

Compulsory Winding Up
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Dissolution of the Company

Based on present mformation, we believe it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to
allow a dividend to be paid to the unsecured crediters In the circumstances the most
appropriate exit route 1s that of dissolution of the Company In this situation, a notice together
with the Joint Administrators’ final progress report will be filed at Court and with the Registrar
of Compames for the dissolution of the Company Copies of these documents will be sent to
the Company and its creditors The appointment of administrators will end following the
registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Administrator’s Proposals

It1s proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
and do all such things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in Schedule 1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

The negotiations and arrangements for the sale of the business was conducted prior to the
appointment of admiristrators  As a result the purpose of the administration was achieved
very quickly after the appomntment This means the level of work required by the
administrators after appointment 1s greatly reduced The mamn responsibility for the Joint
Administrators {post-appointment) will, theretfore, be 1n monitoring and ensuring comphance
with the terms of the sale agreement

if having realised the assets of the Company, the Jomnt Administrators believe that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing of their appointment to an end
and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order
that the distribution can be made !n these circumstances, it 18 proposed that Michetle Werr of
Lameys and Jule Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP the current Joint Administrators,
will become the Joint Liquidators of the Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator of their choice To do this,
creditors must make therr nominations in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide an
opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Administrators will automatically
become the Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

As the Admunistrators do not have the power to make a distribution (without Court
permission), a move into CVL will also allow the proposed Liquidator to make provisions for a
potential dividend distnbution to all proving credittors  Also, a Liquidator has greater
Investigatory powers than an Administrator with regard to looking into the Directors' conduct
and deahlng with the concerns which have been raised by creditors to date

If the Admiristrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors they propose to file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of the Company See the Section above on Ending The Administration for
further information on this process

It 1s proposed that the creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Commuittee and if any such
Committee ts formed it be authonsed to sanction the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
most appropriate exit route from the Admirustration

Where no Creditors’ Committee s appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Admirustrators
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the
Administration~ These fees are to be pad at the Joint Administrators' “discretion as and when
funds are available

Page 11 of 13




i18

119

1110

11 11

12,

13.

Michelle Anne Weir of Lameys be reimbursed for business mileage incurred by her and her
staff in dealing with the case at the rate of 45p per mile

Juke Anne Paimer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP be rembursed for disbursements,
including disbursements for services (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with the firms policy, detalls of which are set out in an
appendix which 1s attached to this report

The Joint Admirustrators be authorised to pay the pre appointment time costs of Lameys,
totalling 10,000 plus VAT from the funds realised by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Admimstrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrator ceasing to
have effect

Remuneration

It 1s proposed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule
2 106 of the insoivency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly given by her {as
administrator) and the various grades of her staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly rates n
attending to matters ansing in the administration

Pre Appointment Costs

In the period before the Companies entered admimstration, Lameys carried out work
consisting of negotiations, meetings and administrative work in relation to the pre-packaged
sale of the assets and the business (“the Work”) The Work was carried out pursuant to an
agreement made between Lameys and the Company entered into on 10 June 2015, which
provides for the payment of Lameys fees and the discharge of expenses incurred (“the Pre-
Administration Costs") in carrying cut the Work

The Work was carned out before the Company entered administration because 1t was
considered that the Work would further the achievement of the objective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Compamnes’ creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administraticn)  1n this
regard further information regarding the benefits and considerations given to the pre-
packaged sale are detailed in eariier in this report in Section 2, Circumstances Giving Rise to
the Appointment of an Administrator

The Pre-Administration Costs are as follows
Lameys’ total ime costs incurred in the penied prior to appointment totals £15,485 However,

Lameys’ are only requesting fees be paid in the totai sum of £10,000 plus VAT and expenses
incurred are as follows

Description of Expense Amount

Micheimores Solicitors

Prowvision of legal advice, preparation £15,000 plus VAT and

of appointment documents and disbursements

drafting the pre-packaged sale

agreement (Michelmores time costs Incurred

pre-admirustration  actualiy  total
£18,728 which exceeded the ongmal
estimate due to complications in the
drafting However, Michelmores
have agreed to hmit therr fees to theur
onginal estimate )

Page 12 0f 13




Lambert Smith Hampton

Estimation of the realisable amounts £5,500 plus VAT and disbursements
from the assets of the Company in

forced sale and going concern

scenanos Including consideration of

hire purchase and other finance

agreements

Also, coordinating the short penod of
marketing prior to the appointment of
an Administrator and the sale of the
business

The pre-administration costs detailed above are unpard The Joint Administrators are seeking
that the costs be paid as an expense of the administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the
Insolvency Rules 1988, approval to pay such costs as an expense 1s required from the
credifors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a
determination, by way of a resofution of crediters  Payment of the unpard pre-administration
costs requires separate approval and i1s not part of the proposals subject to approval pursuant
to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 1o the Act

14. Other Matters

Finally, shouid any credwar have any information concerning the affairs of the Company that
they would ke to bring to my attention, | would be pleased to hear from them

Dated 11 August 2015

T

MICHELLE ANNE WEIR
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Page 130f 13




IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 75 OF 2015

AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
AND
IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 79 OF 2015
AC TRAINING LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
AND
IN THE EXETER COUNTY COURT
CASE NUMBER 80 OF 2015

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

PURSUANT TO RULE 2 33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Michelle Anne Welr
Lameys
One Courtenay Park
Newton Abbot
Devon
TQ12 2HD

Julie Anne Palmer
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
65 St Edmunds Church Street

Salisbury
Wiltshire
SP11EF

Page 1 of 13



AC LANDSCAPE AND TREE WORKS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Landscape”)

AC TRAINING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(“Training”)

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(*Garage”)

Together, hereinafter referred to as “the Companies”

CONTENTS

1

Introduction/Statutory Information

2 Cireumstances Giving Rise To The Appointment of Administrators

3 Purpose of the Administrations

4 Progress of the Admunistrations to Date

5 Statements of Affairs

6 Administrators’ Remuneration

7 Dvidend Prospects/Prescribed Part

8 EC Regulation

9 Creditors' Meeting

10 Ending the Administration

11 Administrators’ Proposals

12 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Lists of Creditors

B Information about the Companies and the pre-packaged sale of the Companies’ assets on 25
June 2015

C Recetpts & Payments Accounts for the period 25 June to 10 August 2015

D Twme Analysis for the penod 25 June to 10 August 2015

E Additional Information in relation o Joint Administrators' Fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP9)

F Notice of Meeting of Creditors

G Proxy forms and Statement of Claim forms

Page 2 of 13




Introduction and Statutory information

Julie Palmer and | were appomted jont admmistrators of the Companies on 25 June 2015 by
the Directors of the Company The administrations are registered in the Exeter County Court
under the following reference numbers

75 of 2015 (Landscape)
79 of 2015 (Training)
80 of 2015 (Garage)

The Registered Office of the Companies i1s ¢/o Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot,
Devon TQ12 2HD and their reqistered numbers are

06279851 (Landscape)
08029118 (Training)
08068754 (Garage)

The Companies were incorporated on the following dates

14 June 2007 (Landscape)
13 April 2012 (Training)
15 May 2012 (Garage)

The Companies Registered Office prior to the Administration the Registered Offices and and
main trading address was Tournism House, Woodwater Park, Pynes Hill, Exeter, EX2 5WS,
with other trading addresses as follows

Unit 3 Broadway Road
Kingsteignton

Devon

TQ12 3R

Centrai Boulevard

Blythe Valley Business Park
Birmingham

B90 8AG

Details of the Company's officers and sharehoiding 1s set out below

Directors: Mr B C J Cockeroft (director of all of the Companies)
Mr & W Ablett (director of all of the Companies)
Mr S P Phillips (director of Training and Garage only)
Mr C P Lodge (director of Garage only)
Mr L N Saunders (director of Training only)

Mr Phillips resigned as a director of Landscape on 17 October 2014

Secretary: Mr B C J Cackeroft (secretary for Landscape only)
Training and Garage do not have a company secretary

Issued Share Capital’

Landscape
50 A ordinary shares of £1 each

50 B ordinary shares of £1 each

Traimng
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Garage
100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Page 3 of 13




Shareholders' Landscape
AC Group SW Limited holds
50 A ordinary shares of £1 each and

50 B ordinary shares of £1 each
Training
Mr B C J Cockeroft holds 50 ordinary shares of £1 each
Mr S W Ablett holds 30 ordinary shares of £1 each
Mr S P Philips holds 20 ordinary shares of £1 each

Garage
AC Group SW Limited holds 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Admin)strator

The Companies are part of a group of companies which also includes the following
companies

» AC Groundworks and Construction Limited ("*ACGC")
s AC Group SW Limited ("ACG")
e AC Tree Works Limited ("ACTW")

Landscape provided targe scale arboriculture works and landscape mamntenance A large
proportion of iis work relates to works on the motorway roadside

Training provides training for employees of the other group companies and also external
companies In the same sector

Garage provides garage and motor services for other group companies and also external
companies

ACG provided management and other head office services to the other group companies
ACGW was a construction company, operating primarily In the commercial sectar

Landscape was the first company (incorporated in 2007) and Training, Garage and ACG were
acquired later to compliment it, by providing services which it would, otherwise, outsource
elsewhere ACGC has been making losses Although Landscape, Garage and Tramning are
profitable the financial affars of the Companies are very closely linked and the losses In
ACGC have affected all the Companies  With the exception of ACTW which 1s dormant, the
Companies are all insolvent

The two compantes In the group with the largest turnovers were Landscape and ACGC Both
Landscape and ACGC utilised an invoice discounting arrangement which was provided from
Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance (*Lloyds CF")

The directors have stated the extent of the losses in ACGC were only recently identified
However, there are a significant number of finance agreements in place and a shortfall i1s
anticipated on the invoice discounting arrangement for both Landscape and ACGC  There
are cross guarantees In place for most of the finance agreements Including the Invoice

discaunting

As a result of the close financial inks between the group companies and cross guarantees, all
of the non-dormant companies are hable for habilites which cannot be paid and the directors
made the decision the Companies would have to be placed into hquidation or administration

The assets of the Companies were sold by the joint administrators immediately after their
appomtment in a pre-packaged adminisiration sale

Page 4 ot 13




During June 2015 the director's, Mr Cockcroft and Mr Ablett, expressed an interest and made
an offer to purchase the assets and business of the Companies Following advice from the
appropriate agents, thewr offer was considered and it was concluded 1t was likely to be more
than could be achieved through any other farm of sale

Notice of intention to Appoint Admirnistrators was filed in the Exeter County Court on the
following dates

Landscape 18 June 2015
Training 22 June 2015
Garage 22 June 2015

In the short period available prior to the appointment of administrators the business was
marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton No expressions of interest were received from any
other party

The initial notification of the administration was sent to creditors on 2 July 2015 including
further details on the relating to the pre-packaged sale | have enclesed another copy of
these details as an appendix to this report

ACGC and ACG were placed into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation on 2 July 2015 and 3 July
2015, respectively

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Adrministratton Order 1s to achieve the following hierarchical objective -
a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern,

b) Achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were would up (without first being In Administration), and

c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditars

In this case | am unable to achieve objective a) as the extent and nature of the Company's
habilities 15 such that no purchaser would be interested in acquinng the Company's shares
and | am unable to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement for creditors to consider

| have therefore pursued the second objective, and for the reasons set out in this report
believe that this objective will be achieved with a better result for Lloyds CF and the
Companies’ employees

Proqress of the Administration to Date

Attached as an appendix to this report are recempts and payments accounts for the
Companies

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company has been managed since my
appointment as Administrator and will continue to be managed and financed Is set out below

Sale of the Business

The assets and business of the Companies have been sold in a pre-packaged sale Further
detalls in relation to this sale are attached as an appendix i this report

The total consideration was £75,600 An inital payment of £15,000 was received on

completions and the balance ts payable in menthly instaiments from September 2015 to June
2016

Page 50f13




The purchaser was AC Landscape and Tree Works UK Limited {"Landscape UK") The
directors, Mr B Cockcroft and Mr S Ablett, are also directors of Landscape UK However, the
offer clearly maximised the reabsations and Landscape UK has paid for goodwill which wouid
not be possible if the Companies had been liquidated The consideration for goodwiil 1s

£5,000 in each of the Companies
The pre-packaged sale has other benefits, as detalied below

» Book debt collections are Iikely to be better because customers have not suffered the
disruptions which unavoidably result from other insolvency procedures

« Employees have been transferred to Landscape UK Which means they are hikely to
retam their employment and won't have a claim in the administrations If the
companies had been liquidated, the workforce would have been made redundant
resulting in claims for unpaid wages, holiday pay, redundancy and pay in lieu of
notice

Book Debts

Ali the book debts of Landscape are subject {0 an invoice discounting agreement with Lioyds
CE Due to the nature of Landscape’s trade, Lloyds CF have instructed quantity surveyors,
Acasta consulting to collect the book debts

As at the date of the administration the book debt ledger due to Landscape was less than the
balance outstanding to Lioyds CF  There is no prospect of a surplus becoming available for
the benefit of the admimistration

There are a few book debts outstanding and due to Garage and Training but these are not
particularly matenal and are not expected to exceed £5,000 in total

Work in Progress

In addition to the book debt collections the sale of the business has enabled the collection of
the work which Landscape completed during June 2015 The work In progress s subject to
the invoice discounting agreement with Lloyds CF and will be paid over to Lloyds CF in due
course Al the work in progress has now been coliected and no further realisations are

anticipated

Additional Consideration

The pre-packaged sale includes a provision for Landscapes UK tc pay an additional amount
of consideration which will equate to 50 percent of the profits in excess of £100,000 in the first

two years of trading

Plant and Equipment, Motor Vehigles, Office Furniture and Equipment and_Stock

The physical assets of the Company were valued by Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH") prior to
the pre-packaged sale The assets and business was also marketed for sale for a short
period by LSH Based on the valuation and the lack of responses to marketing, the
consideration included in the pre-packaged sale will maximise the realisations A summary of
the consideration 13 below

Landscape Training Garaqge
Plant and Equipment £31,600 NfA £4,000
Ficures and fitings N/A N/A £2,000
Plant and Machinery N/A N/A N/A
Motor Vehicles £20,000 N/A N/A
Stock N/A N/A £3,000

Page 6 0f 13




Licence Fee

Landscapes UK has pad a licence fee to the Joint Administrators in refation to its occupation
of the Companies leasehold premises The Joint Administrators will remit this to the landlord

Other group companies with hablities and debts

The Companies records indicated liabimes between all group companies The relevant debts
are detailed in the summary in section 5

However, no repayments are envisaged as all the group companies, with the exception of AC
Tree Works Limited (which 1s dormant} are in iquidation or administration with no prospect of
a dividend to unsecured creditors

Statement of Affairs

in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, one or more of the directors, or
any other persons deemed appropriate, are required to submit 1o the admimistrator a
statement of affairs of the Company

At the date of writing the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs for any of the
compantes  in accordance with the provisions for reporting in such circumstances, a
summary of the Companies' assets and liabilities as at 25 June 2015 1s detailed below

Landscape
£

Assets
Intangible fixed assets 502
Tangible fixed assets 77,984
Stock 30,000
Trade debtors 110,000
Work In progress 35,290
AC Training Limited 33,841
AC Group SW Limited 2,706
Other debtors 8,406

298729
Liabilities
Trade creditors 99,318
Accruals and provisions 58,682
Lloyds Bank plc 10,000
Lloyds Commeroial Finance 297,000
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 119,343
Hire purchase and leasing creditors 212,441
AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 61,122
AC Garage Services Limited 20,529
878,435
Trainmng
£

Assets
Tangble fixed assets 3,147
Lloyds Bank plc 674
Stock 200
Trade debtors 2,000
AC Garage Services Limited 1,305
AC Group SW Limited 56,067
63,393

Page 7 of 13




Liabilities

Trade creditors 9,095
Accruals and provisions 4,388
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 3,860
AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited 33,841
AC Groundworks & Construction Limited 28,200

79,384

Garage
£
Assets

Tangible fixed assets 8,254
Stock 5,055
Trade debtors 2,000
QOther debtors 1,328

16,637

Liabilities

Trade creditors 10,630
Accruals and provisions 6,068
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT & PAYE 6,267
AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited 2,706
AC Training Limited 1,305
AGC Groundworks & Construction Limited 31,656
AC Group SW Limited 25,806

84,538

Also attached as an appendix to this report 1s a list of the Companies creditors including
names, addresses and detals of any security held The list has been compiled from the
Companles' records and clams and statements received by the Joint Administrators  Some
creditor amounts shown in the list of creditors may differ from the actual amount owed and
may not correspond to the balances ilustrated above which were taken primarily from the
Companies management accounts shortly prior to the administration This does not affect
their ability to claim for a ditfening amount

Administrator's Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, it 1s proposed that the basis of
our remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by the joint administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters arnising in the Adrministration

In accordance with best practice guidance issued to insolvency practitioners, when seeking
fee approval  am required to provide creditors with certain information and a guide to my fees
which Is attached as an appendix to this report  This guide shouid be read in conjunction with
the note entitled ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees' which is available to download at

http /ftinyurl com/bgoaopu or upen request to this office

An appendix giving details of the costs incurred irom my appointment to date, by work
category, Is attached, In accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice
("SIP9") Time spent on the case 1s recorded in 6 minute units To date, time ¢osts, as
follows have been incurred

Landscape

Lameys - £9,333 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 47 5 hours at an
average rate of £196 48 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205

Page 8 0ot 13




Training

Lameys - £2,241 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 12 3 hours at an
average rate of £182 2 per hour

Begbies Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT) have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205 per hour

Garage

Lameys - £3,091 (exciuding VAT) have been incurred representing 17 2 hours at an
average rate of 179 71 per hour

Begbigs Traynor - £205 (excluding VAT} have been incurred representing 1 hour at
an average rate of £205 per hour

The time costs incurred to date have been primarily as a conseguence of dealing with matters
relating to the sale of the business and book debts, as stated in Section 4 above Also,
creditor enquiries, and the general administration of the case | advise that the following
activities have been undenaken

= Necessary administration and planning of the administrations, including progress
meetings, case reviews and general management

= Assessing and deciding upon strategy for achievement of Administration purposes

= Notification of appointments m accordance with statutory requirements and other
statutory duties

= Requesting relevant persons to submit statements of affairs

= Liaising with Acasta quaniity surveyors and Lloyds CF in relation to the book debts of
Landscape

= Liaising with Landscape UK regarding the requirements of the sale agreemeant
= Dealing with employee 1ssues

= Liaising and dealing with calls and correspondence from creditors, including CGrown
Departments, former employees, and trade/expenses crediors

= Correspondence with secured creditors

Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Lioyds CF provided Landscape with an invoice discounting facility In addition to the invoice
discounting agreement, as security, Lloyds CF holds a debenture over the Company’s assets
created on 22 February 2011 incorporating fixed and floating charges Lioyds CF also have
personal guarantees from the directors, Mr Cockeroft, Mr Ablett and Mr Phillips, as well as a
guarantee from ACGC The value of the book debts due to Landscape 1s less than the
lability to Lioyds CF and Lloyds CF I1s expected to suffer a shortfall

Lioyds Bank PLC (“the Bank”} provided Landscape with a £10,000 overdraft faciity and an
Enterprise Finance Guarantee Loan ("EFG Loan") of £85,000 As securnty the Bank holds a
debenture over the Company's assets created on 14 January 2014 incarporating fixed and
floating charges The Bank also holds personal guarantees from the directors, Mr Cockcroft
and Mr Ablett The Bank is not expected to receive any return from the administration

Training and Garage do not have any secured creditors

Prescribed Part
Page 90of13




10.

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there is a Qualifying Floating Charge,
a prescribed part of the Company's net property (floating charge assets available after
payment of preferential creditors) 1s to be made avallable for unsecured creditors

On the basis of Lioyds CF and the Bank suffering shortfalls under their floating charges over
the asset of Landscapes, there will be no net propery and therefore no reguirement to
calculate a Prescribed Part under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986

There Is no requirement 1o calculate a Prescnbed Part in accordance with the provisions of
the Insolvency Act 1986 In relation to Training and Garage, as there is no creditor holding a
valid floating charge over the their assets

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter  Preferential craditors normally relate 1o
clams from ex-employees for wages and holiday pay However, all employees of the
Companies have transferred to Landscapes UK as part of the pre-packaged sale

Unsecured Creditors

A full st of creditors 1s attached as an appendix to thus report

Based on estimates at this stage, it 15 unlikely that there will be a distribution 10 unsecured
creditors

EC Regulation

The EC Regulations will apply as the Company’s main centre of interest 1s in England  These
proceadings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Creditors’ Meeting

| beleve the Companies have wsufficient property to enable a distnibution to unsecured
creditors Therefore, in accordance with paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 as amended, there is no requirement for me to convene an initial meeting of creditors In
order to consider our proposals as Joint Administrators  However, | am convening such a
meeting of creditors for Traming and Garage Formal notices of these meetings, which wil
take place at my offices on 28 August 2015, are enclosed

A Creditor entitled to vote at the meeting may appoint a Proxy to vote in his or her place A
proxy holder need not be a creditor of the Company Proxy forms should be completed,
indicating your approval or rejection of my proposals as Administrator and your attendance or
that of your representative at the meeting and returned to my offices

The resolutions at the Meeting of Creditors may include a resolution specifying the terms
under which the Admirustrator 1s to be remunerated

f thought appropriate, creditors may also elect a Committee to assist the Admimustrator in the
conduct of the Company affars The Committee would consist of a minimum of three and a
maximurn of five members

A meeting of creditors will not be convened for Landscape The proposals for Landscape will
be considered by the secured creditors

Ending The Admintstration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit route from the Administration are
as follows -

Page 10 of 13




11.

111

12

113

i14

i15

17

Compulsory Winding Up
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Dissolution of the Company

Based on present information, we believe it 1s unhikely that there will be sufficient funds to
allow a dividend 1o be paid to the unsecured creditors In the circumstances the most
appropriate exit route 1s that of dissolution of the Company In this situation, a notice together
with the Joint Administrators’ final progress report will be filed at Court and with the Registrar
of Companies tor the dissolution of the Company Copies of these documents will be sent to
the Company and its creditors The appointment of administrators will end following the
registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Admintstrator’s Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
and do all such things and generally exercise all of therr powers as contained in Schedule 1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

The negotiations and arrangements for the sale of the business was conducted prior to the
appointment of administrators  As a result the purpose of the administration was achieved
very quickly after the appontment This means the level of work required by the
administrators after appointment 1s greatly reduced The main responsibility for the Joint
Administrators (post-appaintment) will, therefore, be in momitoring and ensuring compliance
with the terms of the sale agreement

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators believe that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing of their appointment to an end
and wili move the Company automatically inte Creditors' Voluntary Liquidaticn {CVL) in order
that the distribution can be made In these circumstances, it I1s proposed that Michelle Weir of
Lameys and Julie Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP the current Joint Admimistrators,
witl become the Joint Liquidators of the Creditars Voluntary Liguidation

Creditors have the nght to nominate an alternative Liquidator of thewr choice To do thrs,
creditors must make thew nominations in writing to the Administrators prior to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise creditors and provide an
opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Adminisirators will automatically
become the Liguidators of the subsequent CVL

As the Administrators dc not have the power to make a distnbution (without Count
permission), a move into CVL will also allow the proposed Liquidator to make prowvisions for a
potenthal dividend distnbution to ali proving crediors  Also, a Liquidator has greater
Investgatory powers than an Administrator with regard to looking Into the Directors’ conduct
and dealing with the concerns which have been raised by creditors to date

if the Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to tts creditors they propose to file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of the Company See the Secticn above on Ending The Administration for
further information on this process

it 1s proposed that the creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and if any such
Committee is formed 1t be authornsed to sanction the basis of the Administrator's
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the
most appropriate exit route from the Administration

Where no Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff iIn managing the
Administration —These fees are to be paid at the Jont Administrators’ discretion as and when
funds are available

Page 11 of 13




118

1110

i1 11

12.

13.

Michelie Anne Weir of Lameys be reimbursed for business mileage incurred by her and her
staff In dealing with the case at the rate of 45p per mile

Julle Anne Paimer of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP be reimbursed for disbursements,
including disbursements for services (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with the firms policy, detans of which are set out in an
appendix which is attached to this report

The Jomt Adminisirators be authorised to pay the pre appointment time cosis of Lameys,
totailing 10,000 plus VAT from the funds realised by the Joint Admunistrators

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Administrator ceasing o

have effect

Remuneration

ft 1s proposed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule
2106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the tme properly given by her (as
administrator) and the vanous grades of her staff calculated at the prevalling hourly rates (n
attending to matters arising in the administration

Pre Appointment Costs

In the penod before the Companies entered administration, Lameys camed out work
consisting of negotiations, meetings and administrative work 1n relation to the pre-packaged
sale of the assets and the business ("the Work") The Work was carried out pursuant to an
agreement made between Lameys and the Company entered into on 10 June 2015, which
provides for the payment of Lameys fees and the discharge of expenses incurred (“the Pre-
Administration Costs”) in carrying out the Work

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because it was
considered that the Work would further the achievement of the objective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than
would be likety if the Company were wound up (without first being In administration)  In this
regard further information regarding the benefits and considerations given to the pre-
packaged sale are detalled in earlier In this report in Section 2, Circumstances Giving Rise to
the Appointment of an Admunisirator

The Pre-Administration Costs are as follows
Lameys' total time costs incurred in the period prior to appointment totals £15,485 However,

Lameys' are only requesting fees be paid in the total sum of £10,000 plus VAT and expenses
incurred are as follows

Description of Expense Amount

Michelmoras Sohcitors

Provision of legal advice, preparation £15,000 plus VAT and

of appointment documents and disbursements

drafting the pre-packaged sale

agreement (Michelmores time costs ncurred

pre-administration  actually  total
£18,728 which exceeded the original
estimate due to complications in the
drafting However, Michelmores
have agreed to hmit therr fees to therr
onginal esttmate )

Page 12 0f13




Lambert Smith Hampton

Estimation of the realhsable amounts £5,500 plus VAT and disbursements
from the assets of the Company in

forced sale and going concern

scenarios Including consideration of

hire purchase and other finance

agreements

Also, coordinating the short period of
marketing prior to the appointment of
an Administrator and the sale of the
business

The pre-administration costs detalled above are unpaid The Joint Administrators are seeking
that the costs be paid as an expense of the administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 87A of the
insolvency Rules 1986, approval to pay such costs as an expense I1s required from the
creditors' committee, or in the absence of a committee, or If the committee does not make a
deterrmination, by way of a resolution of creditors Payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs requires separate approval and is not part of the proposals subject to approval pursuant
to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 1o the Act

14, Other Matters

Finally, should any creditor have any information concerning the affars of the Company that
they would like to bring to my attention, | would be pleased to hear from them

Dated 11 August 2015

/\

MICHELLE ANNE WEIR
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Page 13 of 13




aeq

paubig

00 82613 SHP 719 weybuuirg Hies sOuly  PROH YJ0ISIBM gp  9SNOH fBqOID §3/ES [eqo|D)

00 0043 adv LLAS AnsemsQ uolB4 1sap  9s0|0) peomalddy z {BIN)NOLOQIY SIMBT H D)

00 2923 HV8 ZZdH anysweybunpng ybnologsiy saould peoy wied £ % palILIr] J3a00) a1y

21210/2L) 66 vBE'L3 MEE6 0TV prateH Aepp oynbsopy  ade|d Juspuy p-1 nun ‘, 33

£501L'E3 1456 €101 Aagei] Aanog PEOH UCIMBN PIQ  POOAA BI1IN _rcow g uapmog 3

0092413 486 vAD Auaauon Aepp uoneyUB unNoo juowjiyd paywn mwo_?_ow sanpoeA |IB1aaoQ]

Or E61°13 340 864 yauppay PEOH MOSBBIX() 81ua7y SSaLISNg Xauw| paur] mmo_:cmm alh] uosmeq

08 8r1L3 Xas vines uapIon PECH uOpuUOT 3D JIAlY) rm:E_._ £102 Seyn

L0/86¢8 83 8ET" 13 g4y 54 Haqe] HIBd ssauisng ainraquain  asnay Bunpayg | ABisu3 sepan

S90LO0VIN 00 991'93 XHO 9M uopuo] 193115 Buiy DSE  @SNOK YdD  UONBIIOSSY UONDBItI] 11Paly By L am3 sispuy |00

05 2123 ML ZLDL 10GQYy UCIMaN 91B1S] [BIISNPU] pBlyleal 9s0|0) eiqeg  unoq) Jaidey ._um—_E,._ sl open

¥ LOBOLY 22 Lvv'vd 0l10¢2sy lalsug sdiltud 1§ peoy 1apaag G122 _m.._I 1001 uopueig

00 03 THP eod aoisbuseg Ma1A Buiseg  $5010 UIBYUON  SUOI198(107) suonnog mc__mmm._ sequed N8

00 20€3 10S 0FS8 loisug voiBulpy 18NS saANg pajwry ﬂr_mc.._mmmmm{ uojeAy

8/ +a3 %6 8aH plalsIappNH ABM I WG 21RIST |BUISNDUL ey aweag | hup) paywr mo__o.%w_ Annn pereroossy

00 891'93 gxet v10S uoldweyinog sbejia ueadn asnoy ssudiaug _ ahj3stspuy

00 98¢3 NS 201 Aenbio) peoy Aaqay |2 EE_U__o_w sewoy | g AWy

L1V v 6SE' L3 NIE SdH weysayp anuaAy s|jereaas gatr  unod ybiajyseN PIIWIT suondauLa)) asedylEaH 2By

90 2613 rdt SiD1 104qy uomeN uobiaisBury  peoy Aempeory ¢ pauwr] ssoruag abesegy oy
aauasafay  Junowy apoy IPISO4 ino ssauppy QUDN] 40JIP2T)

Jo nonuayas Surunop s1onpaad pun spoos fo (ddns awy fo aouvaps prod Stunown Furwisyd sia1u0isn3 puv sjuzsaide 2}D8 [BHOIPIOD 10 S11SDA] 1211010

nossassod s, dundiuod ayy us wtm&aun. 1240 Ay
‘asoyyo.and oy sapun sioppasd Kfguapr jsmw nog  ajoN

SHOLIAIHD ANVAWOD
Q3 LIWIT SYHOM 33HL % IdYISANYT OV




L Aaaishe

1eqg

paubig

00 83 ras rvd PIOJHEQ Yylusieq yinag  aso|)) auoisaiiy g5 oop-e-dwng

0BSE 8ZOE 02ZS0 SEES 6E 283 rns 047y LTI fepm onnbsow  adeld wapuy ‘s Buippng pajiLm samog Aauid

8€ 2563 dXE 2oL 104Gy UOIMaN auey deng yed sssuisng swebipueg L wun S|00 ) Xmaoyd

69 82’13 ave6 0cML weybz AnusAy ay| g1 9snoy JaroueH patwn aJedRn4 adeg

SE B0S'G3 vg. €3N aud) uodn ajseaman a1RIST (BUISNPUL YOIMSUNIG  SHIOM S5a1dX3 el abuerp

26 600' L3 Svr 229 yuomure | a50|7) BUB[EY) asSNOK BIIG SUIIIDSPUIM {BUOIEN

8/61L0MDO0d 00 9123 4HL £1d uojdwild pEOY ADIBA £S PN AU WUE|d 91587 SUION

8. 1813 NN8OLAS AlsamsQ ppmery-A-sakepn penwn Asauoe suebiop

8061V 2 5023 HIE 9€X3 UOHOW YINoS H1ed Ssauisng splRyled ABM SWIN  asnop :00wx3 sialLe AS|lEA 3JOW

28 9893 HAE £98 weyayioy 026 X09 QOd Weay Sudilejey 18woisny) preque

65v9001 407 00 03 4XE€ SHD anysHil yied s piaeg 1g asncH asg paywir} | oN aoveud 401

00 008°'L3 AQ0ELDL ybispnyo peoy uowbialsbury  yegq Asxiy palwr] uosey sawer

BS6SINHIAPGS € LvG' 413 Y19 Qim uopuo anuany AiNgseieys Sr-6¢ papwr eaom|

96425g¢Le OC 92v3 Yv9 2oy Buipeay yied ssouisng reuonewssiul Bupeay Jid adueul{ 1assy 031SaAU|

001DV 8L €223 [EE1ZAYIE 1040y uomanN peoy |jsunig  sBuippng reubis ‘2 wun Hu| @ BjAQUIS B/} P ISOHU|

SL1209 £L G64'63 HrEND pIOJPINL |SIEWSEdd peoY puod maN papun s1aylosg Asuoy

rEEPOSYES § 260 19 BB6'LY JAVd - SWoISNS @ snuaAdyg WH

¥€ €405 ¥€6 00 03 ZZi 863N 8uh] uodn ajiseaman uoaqbuc  MaIA jiBd uoueg NHDI SWOISNY) % aNUABY WH

9E6EL100 D d 0.0 8Y v2E'VI3 g8vs SX8 ovr ana Aoueio SWwosSng g enuasay WH

6.8.v0v 9. G503 X3r LML JUOoM3|S) peoy uopuo 149 panwn] Buipesy weyusain
U2y  Junouly apo)) (misod Ftile] SSaAppY 2uDN J01P2LY)

umssassod s, {undutos oy ut Kuadosd 1200 211

fo uonuazas Sunutope s:0npaid puv spoed fo Gdidis ayy fo aouvapy u prod spunonuip Surtapys SIoisn puv $1us1uaa 8o ajUs JHONIPHO 10 Suessway jaraoys ‘asoydand asy sapun Sioppasd fuag snu noL NON

SHOLIA3HI ANVdNOD
A3LINIM SHHOM 33HL 8 3dVISANYT IV




i

PATT PR

aleqg paubrg

00 03 YVvS 6118 afipuyuay afipug umory  siouoiog suoispa) pue abioag ‘auoispa] ofs papunT any .m_ sloeNuoD H siduy
S002e361 0¥ 195'23 HQ6 919 weybuing 588 Xog Od “ abpojeari|
00040822 |/ 2063 93J€ 9N ujooun peoy Agsiyp,  aoeld suosuue pajhury ET..O poomueq syl
£0 5923 14l Zan uoyBiury pIRA uOnelg m._m_omh._, Kajep awa)
|
8/8¢88 S€ 963 d1 §d ynowd|d Xnespng s pecy soiwad _, Beyewie |
Ot 969'G3 106 615 U3l Uo ayoig uopu3 N7 1804 m Astsalo4 uoje)
00 969213 171 pSMm lleysny peOYy 1sinyswr gl Em_wa 28l] YeQ el
00 ¥82'v3 NQOo 8eg weybuuing uouop sBuny sue ssioyyoey eresy _mEm_&.ccEs:m [[aMyIMS
100DV 00 4623 H18 82HI ybinquipg abpuameN  eaLg auwy usanp 4 pamun Em_ﬁ_o&oo aunweans
00.£9BABZ 66 6623 HNB ES Piyays SPUBSI|IAl | 1SBAA BpISIaAIY _m_oBEEoW a8y - sajdeig
BEPLLIOW/HID 69 BEZ'LI vvoa vg weybuing suenbg arowon ¢ :mmE_tm_z angsdsayeyg
80 463 1192104 10QQY uoIman BIEIS3 [BUISNPU| PIRIBSH  YIBd SSBUISNY Bdyaueq  pE Hupn Um:E_._. MM 89104 aIndag
00 0093 NHE 6£X3 piojapig PEOY Afjar0i0 . MMED 138
00 03 rdi 1ix3 Ale 15 Asaup  asnoH jpH 1se3 v abpugsny ran
o€ £883 M3Z w22 uopuo 19ang asoiud 0z Jamoy  aebpeoig sy () Em”EmmmEms_ snbay
62 £S6'E3 SNS 0LdS lanopuy Hied ssauisng yuomep,  peoy auoisbuaar gg _ [BQO|SD poompay
o v013 ZVL LEAS shmoq {joodysieay  peoy usanag ETSE 1 Aajep oey
FELI 00 LOE'E3 XV 5X3 18183 N uoueD 9YoIg vm__F: samagw Sy
00 03 dXg X3 da18x3 SMBIN pJope 2 paliun mc_c_”mc. Alajeg Aleny
99 v813 I'NZ LIMS PIayss|aoepy 19815 oMo 6 Aages 9311 wH1D
ouaafoy  noury apoyy (vIso g 419 Ss2ppy auIDN] 1011p317)

fo vonuagas Jun sionposs pun spood fo Kyddus sy fo 23uDApD 11 prod $}unow Suuno SIH0N NI pup S w13 a1os jenoipipued 10 3uisoa] 1a1o1

uoissassod s, {undwod ay) ue Kuadoad 1240 agpy

‘asoysand aay 2apun Sionpaud Kfyuaps jsnw noy  ajopn
1

SHOLIA3H) ANVdINOD

A3aLINIM SHHOM JIHL B IdVISANY1 OV




98 v§2 0¥ L3 1oy

areq

paubig

8b 2sv'L3 HIrS 2241 8lAeH SiRiSY [BUISNPU] BUET YDIBW 21 1A pawr sufiisaq Buyioy cho

00 05E'tL3 dHB SL1d uaisaaunen IIH suaydals is 62 pPajwn SOM

ov 83 L 6dH plaIsuooRag 14995210 S0USSIOH SSNOH JOUIASOIL) panwn a6 ssajanp

68 G23 NEE ZLDL 10qQy Ucmap aeisy Buper | uowbieisbuny 1y Iun Bumo ) uIgysap

10070V 2€ LEL'CLT nve vAD Ajueao) 9IRS [BNSNPJUl aNUDAY JalBYD 9S0|D puepiieS | [eluawuonauz Jopny

00 063 DN8 869 Uyslppay 1e8N5 Mooig 6 dnosey doysyani .
2uLIf3Yy  pmouty apo?) sod riTls) ssa1ppy

FUIDN] JOTIPALY)

uoissassod s,fuvduios ayp ur Guadosd 13no a2y

Jo uonuas Gunurpy sionpao puv spoed fo Lddns ayy fo 20upapp v prod Sjunowp Surunppd S1AUOISND pUD SJH1WILED 21DS [DLOWIPIOI 10 S11SDa) 150N ‘aspipand a1y Japunt S10Rpae) Kfpusp 1S oL 310N

SHOLIa3HI ANVdNOD
3.LIAM SMHOM 3341 ® 3dVISANVY] OV




el bl ¥ Al

. e v M cadh Py o oLl sl

areg paubig

ozegoers ] 1oL
00 89¢ 13 3S1 viX3 uguoH 2|E1ST |BUISAPUL WIBd YIEaH 8AL( aWdY aSnoH puowie] 's wun paIwIn Em___mnm paadsiaayg
00 OvZ3 a1g 2x3 i9)ax3] uoreqg ysiel Aepa piojoa,  jJuicdaseg pajuny mc_c_r 1 Alajeg Ainenp)
00 073 4NZ 1208 Ja1sauduipm aBa)100) Jj0yseds ofo PRI AOI BirsdWeH DL dH
60vrca29t £0 8913 LVA - mEEm:_o B anuansy WH
60 ¥¥28 €91 00 03 ZZ1 863N 2uAy uodn apseaman uojuaqBuaT  maIp sied uoluag  NHOI mEQm:_o '} anuassy wH
08 v153 o2 8AD YHOM[IUBY JN wed ybiejguo)s 1eaiis yig  esnoy adeaspue] ssuisnpuj adeaspue jo ..__o:m_uomm,q ysnug
00 BS6'93 105 0bSa jo1sug N uoibuupy 199418 18AIIS  HOOIQAY mE_mEmmwmmd. uoeAy
00 963 H1B 9IMIN f1subed Lodman aAl] seWayy ve s18piy ﬁ_a_n_ 10 UONEIDOSSY
LE 823 rde2LOL 1009y UcIMaN uoyubialsBury  peoy Aempeosg ¢ pajywr] mmmo_tmm abeieg ny
auasafay oty apo)) (s g 1) ssaappy _

FUIDN LO1IPaL])

ugissassod s, {undwiod ayy w1 Guadosd a0 sy

Jo uonnuaras Snunopa sionpess puv spoos fo dddns ayr fo aouvapp wr prod sjunown Sunuingd S12oISNI pun SanweaiSo apps 1puotpuod 10 Jwisva] janoya ‘asoydand aunp 1apun sionpas Kfuuspt s nog  atoy

SHOLIA3HD ANYAINOD
a3 LINA ONINIVEL OV




aeqg paubig

265 ZE8Y 059E vOPS L6 LSPI dMEVISS uopjiseq 8AlJ INOABAPUT  9SNOH SOUBM S80S T JUBLDIDA JBUpIE) J1d »ueg sphon

v 9€13 Ndeg 2x3 Ja1pxg uoueq YSIBW pEoYH 30BID ! layex3 34p

€E 6£0'L3 nda zx3 1818%3 PEGH 3J0uuay 12 PaUWT gor IoH

61 SESZ LEL 00 03 ZZL 863N  Qukj uodn apseaman uojusqBuc maIp fied uciuag NHDI SWGISND @ anuaAay WH

00 5423 MDB ZX3 1819x3 uoueq ysiep  suun 169 ' uun BIP3W 3ABIID

cE E0LS SHEB vAD >.:C¢>OO >m>> POOMISAAL YIBd SSBUISNY DOOMISI AN BSNOH poomisaps £ _ Se2UgQNT) 80—

L1 1683 ane ex3 13ex3g PeOH UOUAAIS  aJiual) epel} Jalaxy Sdl 181exy

05 56823 AHY LOL Aenbioj peoy yinowubia) g9t SUBd Jes ong

19 LO13 MIB 2X3 1318x3 pecH uoleg ysiew g 131ax3 uap3j

90 2513 106 €101 Aaoel Aanog PEOY UOMAN PO PUBIPOCAA BJII Suog 1g uspmog 3

8 059°'L3 dré ELDL Agoel) Aanog 8s01D SINEd 1S § SIDLRW UoARQ

95 /953 N8 €¥H MmolreH odaq [enuad v pamur] ssaxdx3 Gugon

6213 142 88N abpugxn peoy aepysy mELO neyq Assoueyn

00 013 ot ZLOL 1000y UOIMmaN peoy |sunug  sBuippng taurug ‘g wun s8iA| sjuAng

ve 2/03 wX0 LLIN peaysalen Aollep wea | yied SSBUISAG SNUBAY WYl BSNOH NUSA SICIO 193115 (015U

GE L2813 ONF ZENE Bunon BNUaAY SPUBMIB SPUBIMNOT BUOIIBULIIL| puoqg

00043 HS92LlDL 10qQy somaN 2IBIST [BINSNPUY| PIBYYIEBH pBOY uouue) ¢ anp uep gg

9 8663 AH9 Z10L 100qQy uomaN 91BIS] |BIISNpu| pj@ipieap peoy djied  8snoH (BUCIIBUAUY| ‘g pun pajpwr] sped ojny wineg

000213 NJ0 ELOL 10qQy UOMmaN opuIA ussg uoN OOy
2oua13fay  junowy apory isoyg a1y sS24ppy awnp 401pa)

|
uoissassod s, Aundiwod ayy ut uadosd tae apm

Jo wonuasas Surunop ssoppasa puv spood fo fddns ayp fo 20unapy ur prod spunouw Funutop SIS PUD sINOWEa15D 2708 JHORIPUED 10 SuIsa) 1aynys ‘asoyzand sty sapun saonpais Lfuspt snu nog  a10N

_
SHOLIA3HI ANYdWOD

QI LINM SIDIAEIS IOVHYD IV




paubirs

Roveasves ] 1oz
led
HH/IN 84 9193 ¥X0 L3N peaysalen SSIUISTIY BNUBAY Uljid  8SNOH NUSA  Papwr] SJUBUNSIAL YURoH J2au)g [o1sug Jld SICION NLIBA
¥8 813 452 869 uonppay peoy afilo4 agnp  asnoy uoxeg 10anq Aegaif )
00 0023 INZZIOL 10qqy uoman Angsioqqy  pecy UCHIN ¥ eurzeBe @007 ubta) syL
15223 Z3¢ 90d ylinowsuog apIsayet 000t voneswebiQ 1suoloN ayy
00 0093 J9E ELND poomiuaig Rajrepn 121D ‘aal] BYL Hied Ssauisng |1 ASlEAA  8SNOH BaIN BIUEBLI 13SSY YOOIQMBUS
00 0853 FHS INLDS uopuoq peoy uopBuitey 0g ubisaq uy aag
08 853 19 ¢i0L 104qQy uomaN 2JelS] [BISNPU| PIYyleaH PEOH YUOMUSA )YIBd Ssaulsng yiesyaueg PSNELIN MN 83104310235
22 SLL3 536 BML paojjuaiy PROY 159AA 18205 (056 palwn Mn uaaieies
L. GP13 Hdl 1x3 lexg 192118 Boiy 189N % 2I0WPEY
18 LE3 ElCEIRY uopuo 1wang sawer saddn 4 1dd
95 613 AXE 2101 100qy UOIMBN auet deng ped ssawsng sjefiApues | nun S{00, X180y
DIV GF LLF'ET vD8 ¢x3 la18x3 [BNUay peoy 90810 95| pawury $a2IMasyed
Y1 2e93 A9F 82X0 Aaupp sedq sAaT Aawoyy 21 neday YSel) apmucien
98 voL3 AJE Zi0L 100Gy UCIMaN 199118 vaany QgL-BZ1 Heunoiop
£ 643 gdv 210L 10qQqYy UOMaN pEOH [purug  siun A3ipaM 2 13anQg sped Jo10N
GLLEN P2 1163 NEE ZLDL 1040y LUOMaN uotubraisfury  peoly Asnod paliwr saiddng oiny (A
29 a3 A0 ELDL ybiajpnyo peoyy uolubialsbury ey Asxiy sbury uosey
uaif3y  runowy apo7y p1So dny SSaIppPY WD) J0PpaL)

uowssassad s, {undos ayr wr Geadosd sano apn

Jo woyuaras Surinyy siopparz pun spood fo fddns sy fo 3ouvapo w1 pod spunows UL $13WOIID PUD SHUIUILTH B]0S [DHOYIPLOD 10 3u1SDI] 191304 FSIdnd 3Ny 13pUN S1011PaLD Kfguapt S nax  HON

SHOL1G3HI ANYdINOD

a3 1iNiT STIDIAHIS FOVHVYD DV




Appendix B

Information about the Companies and the pre-packaged sale
of the Companies’ assets on 25 June 2015




AC Landscape and Tree Works Limited (“Landsacape”), and
AC Garage Services Limited (“Garage”), and
AC Training Limited (“Training”), and
together referred to as “the Companies”

information about the Companies and the pre-packaged sale of the
Companies’ assets on 25 June 2015

Background information and reasons for the Companies insolvency

The statements of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations which will be sent to
creditors as soon as practicable will provide detaled information in relation to the
Company However, to assist creditors who may have a imited understanding of the Company and
its affairs to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged sale, we have provided certan
background information at thus stage

The Companies are part of a group of companies which also includes the following compantes

s AC Groundworks and Construction Limited (“ACGC”)
e AC Group SW Limited (“ACG")
o AC Tree Works Limited ("ACTW")

The companies in the group are associated with each other because the director’s, Ben Cockcroft
and Simon Ablett control them all The group 1s llustrated below

AC GROUP SW LIMITED

Dlractars Sharehpiders
Simon Willlam Ablen - Simon Willam Ablett — 2100
Benjamin Charles Jsck Cockeroh = Banjamin Chartes Jack Cockerof, 8500
/ \mmn:l'ml Phillipa - 1400
AC LANDSCATE & TRES W OOKS LIMTTED
AG GARAGE SERAVICES LIVITED AC TREENOGE & LIMTED B etiors
Direcic & *  Simon Willam Asen
Eiron William Abiert o "“"s o Wil A " Benamr Chaes Jace Cocke, o
s Eensmin Charles Jach Cockeroft « Denjan Con les ga-b Cogharn
Simon Paul Phillips enjarin Cna lex ga Seharmi 5
) Lo~ = Simon Pay Phbhes At eholter
Chrs aphar Pater Lo-pe A AC Group SW Lmneq — b0 A
Shurehalde s Erureholder W AC Group SW Lerred - 50 B

< S
AC Groap SW Leuted 100 AT Broap Svv Lwnies 100

AC GROUNDWORK B £ CONSTRUC™ION LIMITED

Owraciors
¥ Eenjemet Chaqes Jezk Coshorot
*  Syron Willam Ablut

AC TRAINNG LIMITED Sharehot iz s
» AC Group S, Limded  aG1N0
Diracie's
Simnn ¥Wilkar Abletl
Serisrmun Charas Jash Cockeroh
*  Simon Padl hiaps
= Leshe el Sauncers

Sharehoidars
+ Stmon Whitlar Atuen — 26
Beyamin Creriez Sack Cockorofl = 53
Simon PaAPhEps 2D

Page 1 of 10




Landscape was the first company and training and garage businesses were acquired later to
compliment 1t, by providing services which it would, otherwise, outsource elsewhere ACGC has
been making losses Although Landscape, Garage and Training are profitable the financial affairs of
the Compantes are very closely inked and the losses in ACGC have affected all the Companies The

Companies are all Insolvent

The business and assets of Landscape, Garage and Trairung have been sold through a pre-packaged
admimistration sale, which has maximised the value ACGC and ACG do not have independently
viable businesses and the directors have called meetings of creditors at which ACGC and ACG will be
placed mnto creditors’ voluntary hquidation ACTW s dormant and no insoclvency process s

envisaged

Reasons for the pre-packaged sale

Following initial meetings with the directors and review of financial affairs 1t was apparent
Landscape, Garage and Training were viable businesses However the losses incurred in the past
which were due, in the mam, to ACGC had caused all the group companies’ insolvent situation

Various alternative options were considered with the directors, including informal options, company
voluntary arrangement (“CVA”), hquidation and trading admunisiration  Each of these options was
disregarded for the reasons given later in this narrative (please see “Alternative courses of action
which were considered” 1n the further information section)

The directors are also directors in the purchaser company The offer to purchase was inittally lower
than the final sale agreement provides for and, wn this regard, additional goodwill payments will be
due under the sale if the purchaser trades profitably in the first two years The directors believed
there would be hittle interest in purchasing the business from an independent source because the
directors themselves were crucial to the mamn customer However the business had not been
marketed for sale previously Therefore, in the limited time available, Lambert Smith Hampton were
instructed to market the business for sale No expressions of interest were recewved, which
confirmed the directors belief that a sale of the business to an independent third party such as a
competitor would not be possible

in summary, the only realistic alternative was to liquidate the whole group of companies  In this
scenario realisations would be significantly less and the secured creditor would receive a worse
return The benefits of the pre-packaged administration sale are as follows

e The physical assets have been sold for a value 1in excess of what could be realised in
hquidation  The majority of physical assets are owned by Landscape and are situated on
various sites tn the Midlands Recovery of the assets in a hquidation scenaro could,
therefore, be troublesome and costly

» The goodwill of the businesses has been sold Goodwill would realise nothing in hquidation

s An additional goodwill payment will be recewved which 1s linked to future profits of the
purchaser This would not be possible in liguidation

Page 2 of 10




» The Companies’ employees have retained their jobs and have all been transferred to the
purchaser

» Unsecured creditor claims will be lower because staff have been transferred to the
purchaser and, therefore, do not have claims in the administration

* Book debts are more likely to be collected in the administration because the business is
continuing and less disruption will be caused to customers In addition, the pre-packaged
sale provides for landscape’s work In progress ta be realised, which would be unlikely in a
hquidation scenarmo

The only creditor which will benefit from the pre-packaged sale is Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance
{("Lloyds CF") Lloyds CF provided an invoice discounting arrangement to Landscape and ACGC and 1s
fikely to suffer a s;gnificant shortfall in addition to the invoice discounting agreement, Lioyds CF
holds a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges over the assets of Landscape Lloyds CF
will benefit from increased recoveries under the terms of the invoice discounting agreement
(increased book debt collections) and fixed charge realisations {goodwili)

Lloyds CF's anticipated shortfall 1s likely to be significant because the book debt recoveries in both
Landscape and ACGC will not cover the funds which have been advanced Invoice discounting
arrangements would normally have sufficient book debt recovertes to cover repayment of the
funding However, (t1s clear the book debts which will be collected in Landscape and ACGC will not
cover the debt to Lloyds CF In this regard, book debts i construction industry insolvencies are
notoriously difficult to collect and, therefore, realisation from wark done s likely to be lower than
showing in the books Also, the invoice discounting account has nat been operated within Lloyds
CF'scriteria and the book debt ledger 1s lower than 1t had anticipated

Realisations from physical and other assets azre unlikely to be sufficient to cover the costs of the
administration process and it 1s unlikely there witl be any funds avattable for floating charge holders
and unsecured creditors

it can be seen there 1s clear benefit in the pre-packaged sale but the recipient of the benefit 1s only
likely to be Lioyds CF

Statutory purpose of the administration

Admirustrations 1s only used in order to achieve one of the statutory purposes set out in Paragraph 3
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 The three statutory purposes are

a} Rescuing the company as a going concern, ofr

b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first bemg in admmstration), or

¢} realistng property in order to make a distributton to one or more secured or preferentral
creditor

The pre-packaged sale will achieve the second purpose (b} achieving a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up {without first

Page 3 of 10




being mn administration) In this regard, the Companies’ employees are getting a better outcome
because their employment has transferred and they will not have claims against the Companies

FURTHER INFORMATION [N RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

tnittal introduction

The Compames were Introduced to Michelle Weir at Lameys by Graham Rooke of Peplows
Accountants The Company had recently moved accountants and, when Mr Rooke reahsed the
seriousness of the Companies’ insolvency he advised the directors to take professional advice The
first meeting with the Companies was held on 15 May 2015 Following this, figures were prepared
and asset values were considered in order to fully consider the opttons avaitable

The Companies formally instructed Lameys to assist it with a pre-packaged administration sale on 10
June 2015

Lameys spoke with Juhe Paimer at Beghies Traynor {Central} LLP {"Begbies Traynor”) in relation to
the adminsstrations on 10 June 2015 with a view to a the appointment of joint administraters
Lameys are a local firm based in Devon, whereas Beghies Traynor are a national firm and are on
Lioyds CF's panel of preferred insolvency practitioners Due to the circumstances surrounding the
operation of the Lloyds CF debt, it was believed an administration would only be implemented f
Lloyds CF had the comfort of knowing a panel firm was being appomnted

Extent of the involvement of Michelle Weir of Llameys and lulie Palmer of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP prior to thetwr appointment as administrators.

Prior to Lameys appointment we advised the Company and not the directors on ther personal
position, the directors were encouraged to take independent advice

Lameys were initially consulted on 15 May 2015, as detailed above Following this Lameys have
ccordinated the following activities

o The preparation of valuations for the business and assets

+ The preparation of figures by the directors in order to consider the alternatives available for
the Companies

» Advising on the alternatives available to the Companies

s Liaising with Julie Palmer at Begbies Traynor

e Assisting with the provision of information and explanations to the Companies’ employees

¢ Following the involvement of Begbies Traynor, Lameys have also been liaising with tloyds CF
and Lloyds Bank plc regarding filing of the Notice on Intention to Appoint Administrators,
fillng of the Notice of Appointment of Administrators and other appointment formalities

¢ Negotiations In refation to the pre-packaged sale

Please note that negotiations with the Purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were
conducted by Michelle Weir prior to her formal appointment as joint administrator and not by the

Page 4 of 10




directors of the Company It was made clear to the directors that, once Michelle Weir and Jule
Palmer were appointed as joint administrators, their responsibilities would be to act in the best
interests af the Companies’ creditors This would mean that they could no longer provide advice to
the Company and that their duties to the Companies would cease The joint administrators would be
required to take custody or control of the Companies’ property and assets and to manage the affairs,
business and property of the Compantes in accordance with the approved proposals of the Joint
administrators

Begbies Traynor was first contacted by Lameys on 10 June 2015 Following this Begbies Traynor has
also liaised with Lloyds CF and Lloyds Bank plc Julie Palmer has not been involved in the advice to
the Companies and only limited involvemnent in negotiations in relation to the pre-packaged sale

Marketing

The Company and its business have never been marketed for sale previously The directors were of
the opinion, a sale of the business was not feasible due to the main customer’s requirements for
personal involvement by the directors

In the hmited time available, Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”) were instructed by Michelle Weir of
Lamieys to market the business and assets for sale LSH were instructed to market the business as
fully as possible, including e-marketing and direct approaches to competitors  The nitzal marketing
literature was approved and distributed on 15 June 2015 As at the date of appointment {25 June
2015}, no expressions of interest had been receved

Valuation of assets

LSH has provided valuations of the Companies assets LSH was instructed, in this regard, on 15 May
2015 A summary of the valuations and the sums realised in the pre-packaged sale s illustrated
below Goodwill was not considered by LSH because 1t was not believed the goodwtill was capable of
being sold to an independent third party

Garage assets:

Categories of Assets Valuation (£) Valuation {£)
(going concern basis) (break-up basis)
Stock 2,400 1,600
Fixtures & fittings 800 600
Plant & machinery 2,500 1,200

Page 5 of 10




Landscape assets:

Categories of Assets Valuation (£} Valuation {£)
{going concern basis) {break-up basis)
Plant & machinery 30,800 19,500
Motor vehicles 19,000 15,000

Landscape and Garage also have various assets on various finance agreement However, none have
a value matenally in excess of the outstanding finance and many of the finance companies have
consolidation clauses in therr agreements

As previously mentioned, many of the assets owned by Landscape are located at various
geographica! locations and could prove problematical to collect in a break up situation

Training has no physical assets

Security

The Companies all bank with Lloyds Bank plc {“the Bank”) and Lioyds CF provides an invoice
discounting facility to Landscape

The invoice discounting facility and current indebtedness i1s approximately as follows
Book debt ledger £i10K
Lloyd CF lending £297K

The Bank provides an overdraft facility of £10,000 and £15,000 n Landscape and Garage,
respectively

Both the Bank and Lioyds CF have security over Landscape’s assets, as follows

The Bank
The Bank holds a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges, which 1s dated 14 January 2014
and was delivered at Companies House on 16 January 2014

Lloyds CF
In addition to the invoice discounting agreement Lloyds CF holds a debenture incorporating fixed

and floating charges, which 1s dated 22 February 2011 and was delivered at Companies House on 25
February 2011

There 15 no security registered at Companies House in relation to Garage or Training

Page 8ol 10




Both the Bank and Lloyds CF have been provided with personal guarantees from the directors and a
cross guarantee from other group companies

Alternative courses of action which were considered

During the advice provided by Lameys to the Company various alternatives were considered hefore
deciding to proceed with the pre-packaged adminuistration sale  The main alternatives were As
follows

* Informal options

¢« Company voluntary arrangement (“CVA"}
+ Creditors’ voluntary hquidation ("CVL")

s  Trading admunistration

Informal and CVA

An informal solution to the Companies insolvency and a CVA would require the continued support of
the Bank and tloyds CF This continved support was considered unlikely due to the issues with the
invoice discounting faclity which are detailed above

Troding administration

It 15 often posstble to trade a company whilst it 15 1n administration with a view to finding a purchaser
of the business as a going concern  However, this would be a very risky strategy if the contract with
the main customer was not capable of being sold Without the main customer the business was not
viable and unattractive to a third party Michelmores Solicitors were instructed by Lameys to advise
on the nature of the relevant contract and whether or not 1t was capable of being transferred to 3
purchaser Michelmores reported that the contract was effectively a licence which 1s capable of
termination on insolvency Trading in administration would quickly incur significant costs and it s
quite possible that a sale of the business would not be achieved The break-up value of the assets s
relatively low and, therefore, if a sale was not achieved the realisations would not cover the costs,
This risk of increased costs with no sale to cover payment those costs meant a trading adrunistration
was not possible No approach was made to anyone to ask for funding for a trading administratian
because trading was considered far to risky

cvL

The only other alternative which was a realistic option for the directors was to liquidate the whole
group of companies The physical assets would be sold for break up values and nothing paid for
goodwill  The likely result from liquidating the whole group 15 for unsecured and preferental
creditors would receive nothing  Lioyds CF are the only creditor which would recewve any return but
their return would be lower than will be achieved through the pre-packaged administration sale.
Lameys have estimated Lloyds CF will receive £250,000 from the pre-packaged administration but
only £50,000 if the whole group is liquidated This s primarily due to the anticipated enhanced book
debt collections, work in progress realisation and value of goodwill, all of which are subject to Lloyds
CF's invoice discounting agreement or fixed charge

Page 7 of 10




Consultation with major creditors

The Bank and Lloyds CF were provided with a summary of the proposed pre-packaged
admirustration sale and have provided their consent to the appointment of joint administrators No
other creditors have been consulted

Details of the pre-packaged sale agreement

The sale completed immediately after the joint administrators appointment on 25 June 2015

The sale was for all of the assets of the company and there were no matenal physical assets
excluded from the sale The Campan:es book debts and worl in progress {with the exception of the
main customer’s worl in progress) were excluded and will be collected by the administrators and/or
Lioyds CF

The consideration includes a fixed amount of £75,600 for the assets and goodwll (see below} and an
addtional goodwill element which 1s linked te the purchaser company’s future profitability The
fixed consideration includes a deferred element as follows

£'000

Instial 150
Sep-15 35
Oct-15 35
Nov-15 45
Dec-15 55
Jan-16 61
Feb-16 75
Mar-16 75
Apr-16 75
May-16 75
Jun-16 75
Total 756

The mutial payment was paid into 2 Lameys chient account prior to completion The deferred
payments start in September 2015 due to the purchaser company’s funding requirements

The additional consideration for goodwill wilt be assessed after the first year and second year of the
purchaser company’s trade The payment wiil equate to 50% of profits in excess of £100,000 Based
on the purchaser company’s forecasts, the realisation in this regard is estimated to be n the region
of £100,000 The split between the Companies will be in the ratio 83 14 3 to Landscape, Garage
and Traiming, respectively This 1s based on the turnover of the respective companies This
additional consideration 1s goodwill and will therefore be a fixed charge realisation in Landscape and
an uncharged realisation in Garage and Training

As secunity for the deferred element of the consideration and the additional consideration the
following security has been given

Page 8 of 10




s The directors Mr B Cockcroft and Mr S Ablett have provided personzl guarantees
* The mother of the director, Mr B Cockcroft, has provided alsc a personal guarantee and
security against an unencumbered freehold property

The work In progress which is attributable to Landscape’s main customer will be invoiced by the
purchaser company After adjusting for agreed costs, this work in progress will be paid via the
purchaser company’s new invoice discounting company into the administration  Whilst the main
customer will pay to the purchaser company, the administrators will have contral of the funds
because the invoice discounting draw-down n the first two months will be paid into the
admimistrations bank account The realisation of this work n progress 1s anticipated to total
approximately £50,000 and will be caught under the terms of Landscapes invoice discounting
agreement with Lloyds CF

The table below illustrates the assets which have been sold for a fixed amount and provides a
comparison to the forced sale and going concern valuations

Garage:
Categories of Assets Valuation Valuation Sum realised Fixed or
{£) Floating charge
EOINg concern break-up basis
realisation
basis (£} {£)
Stock 2,400 1,600 3,000 Uncharged
Fixtures & fittings 8C0 600 2,000 Uncharged
Plant & machinery 2,500 1,200 4,000 Uncharged
Goodwill N/A N/A 5,000 Uncharged
Landscape:
Categories of Assets Valuation Valuation Sum realised Fixed or
(£} Floating charge
going concern break-up basis .
realisation
basis (£} {£)
Plant & machinery 30,800 19,500 31,600 Floating
Motor vehicles 19,000 15,000 20,000 Floating
Goodwil} NIA NIA 5,000 Fixed

Page 9 of 10




Training:

Categories of Assets Valuation Valuation Sum realised Fixed or
) {£) Floating charge
going concern break-up basis
: realisation
basis (£) (£)
Goodwill N/A N/A 5,000 Uncharged

The purchaser company 1s AC Landscape and Tree Works UK Limited (“Landscape UK")

We understand from information provided by the directors and obtained from Companies House
that Landscape UK 15 associated to the Companies because its shareholder 1s the father of the
director, Mr B Cockcroft and 1t has the following common directors

» Mr B Cockcroft
o MrS Ablett

The directors have provided personal guarantees to Lloyds CF and the Bank, as well as several other
finance, lease and hire agreements As far as the administrators are aware none of these financiers
are providing finance to Landscapes UK

Other than the deferred consideration and additional consideration, there are no options, buy back
arrangements, or other conditions attached to the contract of sale

This sale 1s not part of 2 wider transaction

{SH have provided valuations in respect of this pre-packaged administration sale LSH are
independent to the joint administrators

The businesses of the Companies were not acquired from an insolvency practitioner, prior to this
pre-packaged sale

Page 10 of 10




Appendix C

Receipts & Payments Accounts for the period 25 June to 11
August 2015




AC Landscape & Tree Works Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 25 June 2015 t0 11 August 2015

TOTALTO DATE

£
RECEIPTS - FIXED CHARGE
Goodwill Nil
Work 1n progress 35,289 39
Additional consideration Nil
Book Debts 675 00
Total fixed charge receipts 35,964.99
RECEIPTS - FLOATING CHARGE
Balance at Bank 22800
Plant and equipment 2,500 00
Motor vehicles 2,500 00
Licence fee 3,666 64
Interest received 056
Total floating charge receipts 8,895.20
Totalreceipts 44,860.19
PAYMENTS - FLOATING CHARGE
Rent 1,999 98
Total payments 1,999.98
Balance in hand - 42,860.21
Balance in hand held as follows:
Client account - fixed charge 35,964 99
Client account - floating charge 13,853 21
VAT payable {7,057 99)

42,860.21

Notes:
Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

As at the date of this report the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs




AC Training Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 25 June 2015 to 11 August 2015

TOTAL TO DATE

£
RECEIPTS
Balance at Bank 1,214 49
Goodwill 5,000 00
Additional consideration Nyl
Book debts 1,300 00
Total receipts 7,514.49
PAYMENTS
None Nl
Tota!l payments Nil
Balance in hand 7,514.49
Balance in hand held as follows:
Client account 7,514 49
VAT Nt
7,514.49

Notes:
Recelpts and payments are stated net of VAT
As at the date of this report the directors have not submitted a statement of affairs
There 1s no charge registered over the assets of AC Tratning Limited




AC Garage Services Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 25 June 2015 to 11 August 2015

RECEIPTS
Goadwill
Additionzl consideration
Plant and equipment
Office furniture and equipment
Stock
Book debts
Total receipts

PAYMENTS
None
Total payments
Balance in hand
Balance in hand held as follows:
Chent account

VAT

Notes:

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

TOTAL TO DATE
£

Nt

Nil

N
2,000 00
3,000 00
570 41
5,570.41

Nil
Nil

5,570.41

5,570 41
N
5,570.41

As at the date of this report the directors have not subhmitted a statement of affairs
There 15 no charge registered over the assets of AC Garage Services Limited




Appendix D

Time Analysis for the period 25 June to 11 August 2015




AC LANDSCAPE & TREE WORKS LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

LAMEYS
Time Cost Analysis Summary
Period of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
to 11 August 2015
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Senior Manager Administrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Administration and
Planning 4 40 7 00 290 430  18.60 £ 3,39200 £ 18237
Realisations of Assets 1100 550 100 1750 £ 405500 € 231.71
Creditors 050 g 50 440 1140 £ 183600 £ 16544
Total Hours 15 90 19 00 390 870 47.50 £ 9,333.00 £ 196.48

Total Time Casts (£) £ 9,333 00




AC TRAINING LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

LAMEYS
Time Cost Analysis Summary
Period of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
to 11 August 2015
Assistants & Total Average
Partner Seruor Manager Admimstrators Support Staff Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Admimistration and
Planning 050 700 170 220 1140 £ 204800 £ 17965
Realsations of Assets 070 070 £ 17500 £ 250.00
Creditors 020 020 £ 1800 £ 9000
Total Hours 120 700 170 240 1230 € 224100 £ 18220

Total Time Costs (E) £ 2,241 00




AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED - ADMINISTRATION

LAMEYS
Time Cost Analysis Summary
Period of Time Costs from 25 June 2015
{o 11 August 2015
. Assistants & Total Average
Partner Senior Manager Administrators SupportStaff  Hours Total Cost Rate £/hr
Description of Work
Admimistration and
Planning 070 700 150 280 1200 £ 212200 £ 176.83
Realisations of Assets 090 050 140 £ 33000 £ 23571
Crediors 030 200 160 390 £ 63900 £ 18385
Total Hours 190 9.50 1.50 4 40 17.30 £ 3,09100 £ 17867

Total Time Costs (£)

3,091 00




Ere e | ik,
1 e

000 3 91Ep ©) ume.p 533} 210
—oc S0Z 00 soZ 3 ajes Aunoy aberany
00 502 03502 3 opeud yeys Ag 1509 sy jejo
o1 ar . apeib yjeys Aq sunoy jejo
uonefinny
Xe|
a0
sBunsap| sseneurayp
2BLILLICT S10)PaIT
siayG
pamesg SI0}P3I]
Buipea) Buipes]
. s1985e Aued piygapL |0 ucualay
S8jes |1955e pue ssauisng Auadaig
s)asse
U0i39)02 1980 Jo uGHESIEAY
B suonebysaaw pue yog)| suoiteBisaay)
SHE)E 10 Wawdes pue Buinpedas boyme)g
00 562 00 502 00t 01 Gurjueg pue uCHENSILILPY
Buluue|d pue
Guisued ases pue Juswivioddy uonRIISILIWPY
hzzoﬂw_mmzm_;( 31500 awy SINOH je1o) noddng Uipy U uIpy unupy Jus | Bupy 1ssy fupy 16Uy ug Jopang Jau ey apein yeig

5 s

dTT (CTVIINAD) YONAVAL SHIE9Td

2 VIR st 8y SRR
LIPS VALK TLANTTS LRV OV

P T ]
RPN

P

Mt} gk

Al

1 ot R

e b po gg ATy b

PR L% PR Rl

[ R

G100z 1sSn3ny 1T ©93 QIQZ 2Qunp (7 WOIY S3509) 9BT] JO pPOTIaj
MHQEE:m mﬁMhHG:< 3s0) Qwry,

NOILVALSINIHAV ~ JILIWIT SNA0M ATAL ¥ AJIDVSANVT OV

L TP T

e

A e =g

PN
PR LY R NLA

o yeep ey -
w ARG

R A L e

475 DT AB R WART P o g g ) e -~

. W p V2 ies
Bhtirlred Er it A wecdan it bt et uate b &

Lol




00 3 alep 0} umesp S8aj jejoy
00 502 00 S0Z 3 ajer Apnoy aBesaay
00 502 GG s02 JF apeab jjeys Aq isen awn (ejo])
ol 13 apeafi yeys £q smoy |pjoyg
uonediyin
xey
laulo
sBunoaw} sisnew sayip
23WWO0D SICYPaID
SIYIO
painaag sio)pai)
Buipesy Buipesy
s1asse Aped panyg /e jO uoUM Ay
S9|es ]3sse pue ssauisng Auadosy
sjasse
uoia8)100 143 |  jo uohesieay
sucnebnssau pue yago| suoneBinsaaug
sneye |0 wawaiels pue Gupodar Loymerg
D 502 00 502 001t ol Bujueg pue uoneJIsIUNUpY
Butuue|d pue
Buinued ases pue uswiuoddy| woniensIwpy
Ltsoﬂmm_mu.:gfx 31509 dun}, Sinoy (¢o) uitpyy unpy US| 1Bupyssy Sapy 16uw Jug 1odped apeig Heyg

GI0Z asndny 11 o1 S10Z 8unp G woij S3S0) 2wIT] JO potTIad
humEE:m STsLTeUYy 150) ewr]

dTT (TVILNII) JONAVIL SHIF9IM NOLLVILSINIWAY - CIIIWIT SHDITAYAS AOVIVD OV

' U won dato v 1 ‘ -

- 5 - o . . e . ; e
W Tl 0 1 LA et it it T 2 T DT T b Tl L £ b et 0 Mt L Pt 5 U 0 Wb A A5 ittt i S bt ik e L i L Mo e S o b L BT




i
LA

000 J 9EP 0] UMEJpD S30} [R]O |
Wa S0Z 00 502 ¥ ajel Alunoy abelsaay
00502 00 502 3 ape4h jeys Aq 3500 i je)o ]
0l ol apest yejs Aq snay (B0 ||
vonefinin
xe |
UKD
sfBunaay| srapew sayp
DIPLIICD SIOYIPDID
SJNG
paIndag S10}paID
Buipes | Buipely
slasse Aped paiyL/afiL JO uonua)|ay
SIS JISSE PUE SSowsng ‘Apadoig
e 5)asse
uonoaod jqag)f  jo uanesyegay
suonebisaasu pus vaqo| sueneBpsaau
stizge Jo JuawHes pue Buiprodar Aonieg
00 SOZ VLIRS T 00¢ o8 Bunueg pue ucheisiLwpy
Suiuue|4 pue
Bustued asea pue Juswimoddy | uonensiniwpy
.m:_._ouswmmh?q Fi500 Ay SINOR{ {B]OL joddng ULy Juf uiLpy uwpy Jug | JBupyissy 1Buy 1Bupy Jug flsTuteHly] IauuRg apeiq lJeIs

§ LA M gy e s

e PLN i iy

d11 (IVIINID) YONAVIL SHIdD4d

e R P B TR e

Aot wl bt B

R

A, M e
1Y v~

€10z 3sn8ny [ 01 GIQZ RuNl GZ @WOXJ S$IS0) 2WTI] JO POTIdJ

Lrxewmng STSATEUY 3S0) dwT]
NOILVALSINIWNAVY ALIWIT ONINIVAL DV

PETIL oI o v e

St e AL A L S T BT LTt et L 5 s’ sl

Hb AR L




Appendix E

Additional Information in relation to Joint Administrators’
Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIPg)




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES

1

12

31

a2

Policy

Detaited below 1s Lameys policy in relation 1o

Staff aflocation and the use of sub-centraclors

Professional agvisors

Disbursernents

Staff allocabion and the use of sub-contractors

Lameys general approach lo resourcing our assignments s o allocate staff with the skills and expenence to mest the speciic requirements of the case

The constiubon of the case team will usually consist of a Pariner, Manager Senier and Assistant The exacl consbitubion of the case team will depend on the
anlicipated stze and complexity of the assignment and on farger more complex cases several Seniors/Assistants may be atfozated to meet the demands of
the case

I has beenmy policy a5 Admin stralor 1o delegate the routine adminustralion of the case 10 appropnate staffin arder o maximise the cost effectveness of the
work performed  These staff are supervised by the Administrator  Any matier of parucular complexty or significant that requires responsbility of exceptional
kind wiil be dealt with by the Adrinistrator ar a Pariner

In common with alf professional firms the Admimistrator s scale rates inc.ease from time {0 time over the penod of the admiusiration of each inso/vency case
Lameys or any successor firm reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure

Lameys does not uthse the servces of any sub-contractors
Prolessiona advisors
©n s assignment { have used the professional agvisors sied below | have also indicz.ed alongside the basis of my fee amangement with thern whreh g
subject 1o review on a regular basrs
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement

Michelmoares Sohaters Legal adwice Time cost

The choice was based on my percepbon of ther expenence and abiity to perdorm this type of work the complexity and nature of the 2ssignment and the basis
of our fee amargement with them

Dishursements

Category 1 diso srsements do not require approval by crediters  The type of disbursements jhal may be charged 2s a8 Category 1 disbursement 10 a case
generalty compnise of external supplies of Incidenial s=rvices specifically 1dentifiable to the case such as postage case adverlsing invoiced trave! ang
external pnaing room hire 2nd dozument slorage  Also chargeab'e will be any propey reimbursed expenses incurmed by personnel in canneckon with the
case Lameys secks lo recover those expenses and cosis thal constitule Category 1 disbursements 1f funds permil

Category 2 disbursements oo require approval from creditors  These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate 1o payments due {0 associated
compames dor the provision of s2-wces 1o the office hoider 1115 Lameys pohcy not to charge for Category 2 disbursements olher than business mieage al
the published rate

{harge outrates

Time 1s recorded 15 & minute unis

The current charge-oul rates are as follows -

PiPatner £250 per hour
Ssmor Manager £210 per hour
Assistant Manager £170 per hour
Other Semor Professionals £150 per hour
Assistants & Suppori Saft £80 per hour

Requests for further InformationfRights to challenge remuneration and expenses

in accordance with Rule 2 48A of the insolvency Ruies 1985 {as amended) & creditor may within 21 days of receipl of a Progress Reporl request the
Administrator lo provde further information about the remuneration and expenses set ouln the Report Such a request musi be in wrling and rmay be made
by eiher {a} 8 secured creditor {b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least % In value of the creditors (including that creditor) of (c) an

ynsecured credior wih the permssion of the Court ¥

The Admimistrator must prowide Lhe requesied informabion within 14 days unless he considers that the tme or cost nvelved would be excessive disclosure
would be prejdicial to the conduct of the admintstrabon or might be expetled 1o lead 1o wislence against ant person or the Adminisiratar g subject 10 an
obhgation of confidentality n relation {o the infarmanon requested n which case he must give the reasons for nol providing it

If g credilor beleves thal the Adnurustrater's remunerstion is in the arcumstances excessive the basis s inappropnate or the expenses incurred are extessiva
pursuant 1o Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) he may subject {0 cenain condisons make apphication to Court

Ary such appicabon rmust be made within 8 weeks of recaipt of ihe Progress Report and can be made oy either {a} any secured credilor (b} any secured
creditor with either the concurrence of atieast 10% in value of the credilors {ngluding thal creditor) or the permission of (he Court of {c) the banknupt



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hicensed insolvency practitoner in the firm s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval {o draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further wformation 15 1o be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following ihe passing of a resolution for the office holder o be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should he
disciosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciibes prowvided by the firm 1t also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but m relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest  Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

CFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The oifice holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office halder as it allows hum/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work (s being camed out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and ihese appear helow

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr ime to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 15 detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS [N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best praciice gwdance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable mathod of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval}

s« Carmileage i1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — n
addition to the two categories referred {o above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to ouiside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

' Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (S8IP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders n England & Wales

2 |bid 1




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

e« Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES
Begbies Traynor I1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Salisbury office as at the

date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Pariner 295
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Adminisirator 135
Trainee Adrmirstrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretaral, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged directly to cases
It1s not carmed as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




Rule 2 35

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
Adminmistrator(s)

(b) insert full name and
address of reqistered office
of the Company

(c) Insert details of place of
meeting

(d) insert date and time of
meeting

'Delete as applicable

‘Delete as applcable

Form 2 20B
Notice of a Meeting of Creditors
—
Name of Company Company Number
AC Garage Services Limited 08068754
In the Court Case Number
Exeter County Court 80 of 2015
[full name of Courli

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Michelle Anne Werr of Lameys, One Courtenay
Park, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 ZHD and Julle Anne Palmer of Begbies
Traynor (Ceniral) LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church Sireet, Salisbury, SP1 1EF

that a Meeting of the Creditors of (b) AC Garage Services Limited, One
Courienay Park, Newton Abbet, Devon, TQ12 2HD

15 to be held at {c) One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 2HD

on (d} 28 August2015at1100am

This meeting 15 -

[ invite you to attend the above meeting

A Proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the
daie of the meeting 1if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to
me, not later than 12 00 noon on the business day hefore the day fixed for the
meeting, details in wnting of your claim

Signed
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Dated WXy

A copy of the "proposals/rewsed-propesals 1s attached




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of
Adrmunistrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the Company

{c} Insert details of place of
meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applcable

Form 2 208
Notice of a Meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company Number
AC Training Limited 08029118
L
In the Court Case Number
Exeter County Court 79 of 2015
[full name of Courl) |

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Michelle Anne Werr of Lameys, One Courtenay
Park, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 2HD and Juhe Anne Palmer of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, SP1 1EF

that 2 Meeting of the Creditors of (b} AC Traning Limited, One Courtenay Park,
Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 2ZHD

15 to be held at (c) One Courtenay Park, Newton Abkot, Devon, TQ12 2HD

on (d) 28 August 2015at 11 15am

This meeting i1s -

I inwvite you to attend the above meeting,

A Proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the
daie of the meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represenied

In order o be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to
me, not later than 12 00 noon on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, details in ﬂm\hng of your claim

Signed
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

W - /
Dated WY Aoy
A copy of the "proposals/revused-preposals 1s attached




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (PARAGRAPH 51 OF SCHEDULE B1)
PROXY (ADMINISTRATION)

Notes to help completion of the
form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the “chaiman of
the meeting” (see note
belew) If you wish to
Provide for alternative
Proxy-holders m the
Circurnstances that your first
choice 1s unable 10 attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words n brackets if
the proxy-holder 1s only to vote as
directed 1g he has no discretion

*Please delete as appropriate
Any other resolutions which
the proxy-hoider 1s to
propose or vote In favour of
or against should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below

If more room

1s required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the~
cregditor/member has not signed
M pETSON

AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

1 appoint the above person to be my praxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held an 28 August
2015, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instrucled
below [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction Is given, may vote or abstain
at his/her discretion]

Voting instructions for resolutions

1 That the Administrator’s proposals be approved
*For/Against

2 That the pre appointment costs, detailed below, be approved
Lameys - £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements and VAT
Lambert Smith Hampton - £5,300 plus disbursemsnts and VAT
Michetmores Soficitors - £15,000 plus disbursements and VAT
*For/Against

3 Under Rule 2106 of the Insclvency {Amendment} Rules 2003 and in the absence of a
Creditors” Commiitee, the remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference to tme
properly spent by her and her staff in attending to matters ansing from the Administration
These fees are {o be paid at the Administrator's discretion as and when funds are available

*For/Against

4 That the Michelle Anne Weur be reimbursed for business mileage incurred by her and her
staff in dealing with the case at the rate of 45p per mile

*For/Against

5 That Jule Anne Palmer of Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP be reimbursed for disbursements,
meluding disbursements for services (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with the firms policy

*For/Against

] The Administrator will be discharged from lability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upen her appointment as Admimstrator ceasing to
have effect

*For/Against

7 For the appointment of of

representing
as a member of the Credilors'
Committee

Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with ereditor/member or relationship to creditor/memb@er of otHet autharity for
signature




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (PARAGRAPH 51 OF SCHEDULE B+1)

Notes to help completion of the
form

Please gtve full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the “chairman of
tha meeting” (see note
below) If you wish to
Provide for aliernatrve
Proxy-holders in the
Circumstances that your first
choice 1s unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets if
the proxy-holder 15 only to vole as
girected 1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as appropriate
Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or vote in favour of
or aganst shauld be set aut
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below

If more room

1s required please use the
other side of this form

Thts form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor/member has not signed
in person

PROXY (ADMINISTRATICN)

AC TRAINING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-helder

4

| appoint the abave person to be my proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held on 28 August
2015, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed
below [and In respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction ts given, may vote or abstain at
tus/her discretion)

Voting instructions for resclutions

1 That the Administralar's preposals be approved
*For/Against

2 Under Rule 2 106 of the [nsolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 and in the absence of a
Crediors’ Committee, the remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference to tme
properly spent by her and her staff in attending to matters ansing from the Admnistration
These fees are to be paid at the Administrator's discretion as and when funds are available

*For/Against

3 That the Michelle Anne Weir be reimbursed for business mileage incurred by her and her staff
in dealing with the case at the rate of 45p per mile

*For/Against

3 That Julile Anne Palmer of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP be reimbursed for disbursements,
inctuding disbursements tor services {defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice S) in accordance with the firms policy

*For/Against

5 The Admirustrator wilt be discharged from Lab:lity under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule 81 1o
thﬁe Insotvency Act 1986 \mmediately upon her appointment as Administtator ceasing 1o have
effect

*For/Agarnst
6 For the appointment of of
representing
as a member of the Creditors’ Committee
Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relattonship to creditor/member or other authorty for
signature




AC TRAINING LIMITED

CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and Address of Creditor

Amount claimed n the Administration -
(Including VAT) £

Signature of Creditor

Name of Creditor

Telephone

Fax

Emall

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

if you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should mclude VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been
claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot, Devon
TQ12 2HD ' ’

Creditors registared for VAT may be able to clam VAT bad debt relef in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1004 In
broad terms relief 1s available when the debt s six months old and "wntten off” by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account

Claims lodged in the Adminisiration should be gross, including any VAT element Ifiwhen dividends are paid, crediors who have
claimed VAT bad debt retef must appertion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to MM Revenue
& Customs for the VAT element through ther VAT Retumn

Insolvency Practiioners have no role n administenng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1884 Creditors who are
unceriain how to claim shaould contact their VAT office or take professional advice




AC GARAGE SERVICES LIMITED

CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and Address of Creditor

Amount claimed 1n the Administration -
{Including VAT) £

Signature of Creditor

Name of Creditor

Telephcne

Fax

Emall

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even f VAT bad debt relief has been
claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1984

Please raturn thus form when you have completed it to Lameys, One Courtenay Park, Newton Abbot, Devon
TQ12 2HD : ,

Creditors regsstered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt refief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In
broad terms relief 15 avallable when the debt 1s six months old and “written off” by the ¢credior entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element  [ffwhen dividends are paid, creditors who have

clammed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of thewr ctarm and account
& Customs for the VAT element through therr VAT Return untto i Revenue

Inselvency Practitioners have no role in admimistenng VAT bad debt reltef under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are
vrcertain how o claim should contact thewr VAT office or take professional advice




